
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations is based upon and should be read in conjunction with the combined financial statements and the related notes included in the section headed “Appendix I—Accountants’ Report” in this prospectus. Our combined financial information as of and for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 has been prepared in accordance with HKFRS. The selected financial information of our subsidiary, ECONTEXT, for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, which has been prepared in accordance with the basis set forth in Note 2.2 to the Accountants’ Report included in the section headed “Appendix I—Accountants’ Report” to this prospectus, was prepared in accordance with HKFRS. Certain statements in the following discussion are forward-looking statements. These statements are based on assumptions and analysis made by us in light of our experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments, as well as other factors we believe are appropriate under the circumstances. In evaluating our business, you should carefully consider the information provided in the sections headed “Risk Factors” and “Forward-Looking Statements” in this prospectus.

SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The selected financial information from our combined statements of financial position as of June 30, 2011, 2012, and 2013, and the combined statements of comprehensive income and combined statements of cash flows for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 set forth below are derived from our Accountants’ Report included in the section headed “Appendix I—Accountants’ Report” in this prospectus, and should be read in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report and with the section headed “Financial Information—Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in this prospectus. Except for the conversion at the respective fixed exchange rates for the convenience of the readers as set out in the section headed “Definitions” of this prospectus, the translation of financial information denominated in foreign currencies into HK dollars are in accordance with the Group’s accounting policies as set out in Note 2.3(d) of Section II of the Accountants’ Report. Financial information presented in Japanese yen in the section headed “Financial Information” in this prospectus represents the relevant amounts prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements. See the sections headed “—Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosure about Market Risk—Foreign Exchange Rate Risk” and “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to the Global Offering—Fluctuations in the exchange rates of the Hong Kong dollar may adversely affect your investment” in this prospectus.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table presents our selected combined statements of comprehensive income for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013:

	Year ended June 30, 2011	Year ended June 30, 2012	Year ended June 30, 2013
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Revenue	278,655,841	492,437,415	1,166,509,419
Cost of sales	(195,867,780)	(352,920,137)	(853,279,507)
Gross profit	82,788,061	139,517,278	313,229,912
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(40,764,699)	(65,218,442)	(182,252,471)
Other operating income	601,813	7,346	1,544,696
Other operating expenses	(392,173)	(326,101)	(11,584,557)
Operating profit	42,233,002	73,980,081	120,937,580
Finance income	323,923	167,398	471,041
Finance costs	(108,014)	(102,323)	(972,699)
Share of after-tax loss of an associate	—	(16,312)	(1,037,475)
Profit before tax	42,448,911	74,028,844	119,398,447
Income tax expense	(17,993,277)	(31,525,203)	(56,009,358)
Profit for the year	24,455,634	42,503,641	63,389,089
Profit attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company	24,455,634	42,965,617	64,908,390
Non-controlling interests	—	(461,976)	(1,519,301)
Profit for the year	24,455,634	42,503,641	63,389,089
Other comprehensive income/(loss)			
<i>Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	21,397,734	34,750,921	(286,972,201)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax ..	21,397,734	34,750,921	(286,972,201)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax ...	45,853,368	77,254,562	(223,583,112)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company	45,853,368	77,491,321	(220,522,299)
Non-controlling interests	—	(236,759)	(3,060,813)
	45,853,368	77,254,562	(223,583,112)

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth our selected combined statements of comprehensive income for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 in Japanese yen, representing the relevant amounts prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements. See the sections headed “Financial Information—Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosure about Market Risk—Foreign Exchange Rate Risk” and “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to the Global Offering—Fluctuations in the exchange rates of the Hong Kong dollar may adversely affect your investment” in this prospectus.

	Year ended June 30, 2011	Year ended June 30, 2012	Year ended June 30, 2013
	¥	¥	¥
Revenue	2,981,617,501	4,983,466,641	13,115,364,176
Cost of sales	(2,095,785,246)	(3,571,551,783)	(9,602,328,750)
Gross profit	885,832,255	1,411,914,858	3,513,035,426
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(436,182,287)	(660,010,643)	(2,065,459,246)
Other operating income	6,439,397	74,342	15,843,557
Other operating expenses	(4,196,247)	(3,300,139)	(135,759,489)
Operating profit	451,893,118	748,678,418	1,327,660,248
Finance income	3,465,974	1,694,070	5,317,465
Finance costs	(1,155,748)	(1,035,505)	(11,063,193)
Share of after-tax loss of an associate	—	(165,077)	(12,204,282)
Profit before tax	454,203,344	749,171,906	1,309,710,238
Income Tax expense	(192,528,057)	(319,035,059)	(625,798,296)
Profit for the year	261,675,287	430,136,847	683,911,942
Profit attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company	261,675,287	434,812,044	699,622,197
Non-controlling interests	—	(4,675,197)	(15,710,255)
	<u>261,675,287</u>	<u>430,136,847</u>	<u>683,911,942</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table presents our selected combined statements of financial position as of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013:

	<u>June 30, 2011</u>	<u>June 30, 2012</u>	<u>June 30, 2013</u>
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
<i>Assets</i>			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	441,566,909	1,087,056,179	1,090,236,735
Payment processing receivables	346,973,792	661,982,877	628,824,456
Accounts receivable	2,118,979	30,245,181	25,376,372
Due from the ultimate holding company	28,929,605	146,771,037	—
Other current assets	13,250,434	20,112,214	30,524,048
	<u>832,839,719</u>	<u>1,946,167,488</u>	<u>1,774,961,611</u>
Non-current assets			
Goodwill	—	495,334,123	410,440,730
Other intangible assets	19,799,844	865,135,615	695,304,549
Financial investments	—	5,811,294	21,406,583
Property, plant and equipment	6,204,617	19,388,515	46,641,288
Deferred tax assets	5,678,074	12,950,032	10,915,071
Investment in an associate	—	4,572,129	3,309,541
Restricted cash	974,233	1,094,805	884,396
Security deposits	9,643	5,400,263	5,448,601
Other non-current assets	2,290,549	1,626,798	1,097,742
	<u>34,956,960</u>	<u>1,411,313,574</u>	<u>1,195,448,501</u>
<i>Total assets</i>	<u>867,796,679</u>	<u>3,357,481,062</u>	<u>2,970,410,112</u>
<i>Liabilities and equity</i>			
Current liabilities			
Payment processing payables	523,109,354	1,378,021,130	1,362,977,494
Accounts payable, other payables and accruals	35,292,139	63,173,877	61,370,386
Finance lease payables	—	—	228,953
Interest-bearing bank borrowings	19,286,403	—	217,703
Income tax payable	—	7,641,301	19,721,071
Other current liabilities	2,467,251	3,735,101	4,806,170
	<u>580,155,147</u>	<u>1,452,571,409</u>	<u>1,449,321,777</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Finance lease payables	—	—	901,398
Other non-current liabilities	496,662	843,440	1,886,667
Provisions	—	1,172,766	1,016,310
Deferred tax liabilities	—	278,218,079	217,920,174
	<u>496,662</u>	<u>280,234,285</u>	<u>221,724,549</u>
<i>Total liabilities</i>	<u>580,651,809</u>	<u>1,732,805,694</u>	<u>1,671,046,326</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2012	June 30, 2013
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Equity			
Issued capital	—	—	1,623,234,910
Other reserves	204,223,254	1,455,527,898	(153,747,631)
Retained earnings	61,523,882	104,489,499	53,914,817
Foreign currency translation reserve	21,397,734	55,923,438	(229,507,251)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent	287,144,870	1,615,940,835	1,293,894,845
Non-controlling interests	—	8,734,533	5,468,941
Total equity	287,144,870	1,624,675,368	1,299,363,786
Total liabilities and equity	867,796,679	3,357,481,062	2,970,410,112
Net Current Assets	252,684,572	493,596,079	325,639,834
Total Assets less Current Liabilities	287,641,532	1,904,909,653	1,521,088,335

The following table sets forth our summary combined statements of financial position as of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 in Japanese yen, representing the relevant amounts prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements. See the sections headed “Financial Information—Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosure about Market Risk—Foreign Exchange Rate Risk” and “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to the Global Offering—Fluctuations in the exchange rates of the Hong Kong dollar may adversely affect your investment” in this prospectus.

	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2012	June 30, 2013
	¥	¥	¥
Total assets	8,999,051,561	34,313,456,454	37,753,912,524
Total liabilities	6,021,359,259	17,709,274,193	21,238,998,803
Total equity	2,977,692,302	16,604,182,261	16,514,913,720

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

You should read the following discussion and analysis in conjunction with the combined financial information included in our Accountants’ Report and the notes thereto included in the section headed “Appendix I—Accountants’ Report” in this prospectus and the operating data included elsewhere in this prospectus. The financial information has been prepared in accordance with HKFRS.

OVERVIEW

We are a leading provider of online payment services and e-commerce solutions in Japan. We were one of the leading online payment and e-commerce providers in Japan based on the aggregate revenue from online transactions processed for the 2011 and 2012 fiscal years according to MIC Research Institute, a Japanese market research company. Since 1997, we have designed and marketed system solutions that facilitate online payment transactions and e-commerce solutions for online merchants in Japan.

We act as an intermediary between online merchants and financial institutions or convenience store chains to facilitate processing of transaction data and the transfer of funds to online merchants for

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

settlement of online transactions. Our online payment system network builds on technology linking the internet with the existing financial infrastructure of bank accounts, credit card, debit and ATM networks and convenience store networks in Japan to create an online payment system that serves merchants and financial institutions. Our online payment services comprise settlement data processing services and agency payment services. These services allow online merchants to accept payments via credit card, debit card, ATM or internet banking transfers, eMoney, domestic or international payment intermediaries (such as PayPal or Alipay), payments made at convenience stores throughout Japan and payments made through mobile phone carriers such as au, Softbank and docomo for settling online transactions.

We provide our online payment services through our subsidiaries ECONTEXT and VeriTrans, which had a combined share of 10.9% of the online payment services market in Japan for the 12 months ended June 30, 2013, according to MIC Research Institute. VeriTrans has traditionally been recognized in the industry as an innovative online payment solutions provider and has contributed to the overall development of the online payment service industry in Japan by, among other things, developing online payment systems that allow for transactions to be settled by various payment methods, such as eMoney, and introducing value-added services such as trAd and IVR. VeriTrans also has strong relationships with credit card merchant acquirers and we have recently reinforced these relationships through the entry into of strategic partnership agreements between our Company and the three pre-IPO investors, each of which is a major credit card merchant acquirer in Japan, pursuant to which we have agreed to work together to explore future areas of cooperation. ECONTEXT has been recognized in the industry as one of the first online payment service providers in Japan with the capability of processing payments made at convenience stores throughout Japan and with the capability of acting as a convenience store interface serving four of Japan's top 10 convenience store chains, a service which is currently only provided by a few other online payment service providers. We have been ranked among other technology, media and telecommunications companies in Asia Pacific in the Deloitte Technology Fast 500 in 2005 and 2007, as well as receiving an ASP SaaS/ICT Outsourcing Award in 2010.

We also provide e-commerce solutions such as online security measures and marketing solutions for merchants and financial institutions. Our marketing solutions include services such as trAd, a settlement transaction-linked advertisement platform, and NaviPlus Recommend, a recommendation engine that optimizes a website's contents based on an analysis of data collected from users of a given website.

Basis of Preparation

Pursuant to the Reorganization, as more fully described in the sections headed "History, Reorganization and Corporate Structure" and "Appendix V—Statutory and General Information" in this prospectus, our Company was incorporated on September 10, 2012 and became the holding company of the companies now comprising our Group on December 1, 2012. The companies and businesses now comprising the Group were under the common control of the Controlling Shareholder immediately before and after the Reorganization. The financial information in this prospectus has been prepared on a combined basis by applying the principles of merger accounting as if the Reorganization had been completed at the beginning of the Track Record Period, or since the date when the respective subsidiaries and/or businesses were incorporated/established or first came under the common control of the Controlling Shareholder, whichever is later. The Controlling Shareholder acquired the entire issued share capital of VeriTrans on April 26, 2012. The acquisition of VeriTrans and its subsidiaries

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

on April 26, 2012 is reflected in our combined financial statements as a business combination accounted for using the acquisition method. Accordingly, our combined income statements, statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the Track Record Periods include the results and cash flows of VeriTrans and its subsidiaries since April 26, 2012, the date they first came under the common control of the Controlling Shareholder. The combined statements of financial position of our Group as of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 have been prepared to present the assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries and/or businesses using the existing book values from the Controlling Shareholder's perspective. No adjustments were made to reflect fair values, or recognize any new assets or liabilities as a result of the Reorganization. See the sections headed "History, Reorganization and Corporate Structure" and "Appendix V—Statutory and General Information" in this prospectus for further information. For the results of operations of VeriTrans for the year ended June 30, 2011 and the period from July 1, 2011 to April 25, 2012, see Note 30 of the section headed "Appendix I—Accountants' Report" in this prospectus.

Key Factors Affecting Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Our Group

Our Group's financial condition and results of operations as well as the comparability of results of operations between periods have been, and will continue to be, affected by a number of factors, including those set out below.

Acquisition of VeriTrans

The Controlling Shareholder completed the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of VeriTrans on April 26, 2012. See the sections headed "History, Reorganization and Corporate Structure" and "Appendix V—Statutory and General Information" in this prospectus. The acquisition of VeriTrans and its subsidiaries on April 26, 2012 is reflected in our financial information in this prospectus as a business combination accounted for using the acquisition method. Accordingly, our financial results and cash flows for the Track Record Periods as set out in this prospectus only include the results and cash flows of VeriTrans and its subsidiaries since April 26, 2012, the date they first came under the common control of the Controlling Shareholder. As a result, our financial results and cash flows during the Track Record Periods may not be comparable for the corresponding periods before and after the acquisition of VeriTrans and its subsidiaries.

A substantial portion of our revenues are derived from VeriTrans and ECONTEXT, our principal operating subsidiaries that provide agency payment services and settlement data processing services. VeriTrans has a stronger focus on providing online payment services for transactions settled by credit card, whereas ECONTEXT has a stronger focus on providing agency payment services for transactions settled by payment at convenience stores in Japan. Following the acquisition of VeriTrans in April 2012, we have begun to focus on providing online payment services to new online merchant customers solely through VeriTrans. While ECONTEXT continues to provide online payment services to its existing customers, we have begun to shift the focus of ECONTEXT towards providing agency payment services as an interface to online payment service providers, including VeriTrans, for transactions settled at convenience store chains in Japan.

Given VeriTrans' focus on credit card settled transactions, we expect the cost of sales of VeriTrans to continue to increase as its customer base and the number of transactions settled by credit card increases. Credit card settled transactions typically have a higher cost of sales (and therefore comparatively a lower gross profit margin) than online payment services for convenience store

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

payment settled transactions. While we expect the cost of sales of ECONTEXT to also increase as a result of an increased aggregate number of transactions processed by ECONTEXT, we expect the rate at which the cost of sales of ECONTEXT grows over the next few years to decrease (and therefore gross profit margin to gradually increase) as existing online merchant customers are migrated over to VeriTrans and the number of credit card settled transactions processed by ECONTEXT decreases.

Market Demand for Our Services

Our results of operations are directly affected by revenue, which is a function of customer demand for our online payment and e-commerce solutions. Demand for our services is in turn driven primarily by the demand for products and services of the types offered to consumers by our customers who are online merchants. During the Track Record Period, our revenue from the online payment services segment was significantly influenced by large increases in our customer base due to the increased demand for merchants to provide online shopping capabilities and the consolidation of VeriTrans into our Group.

The demand for our online payment and e-commerce solutions is generally dependent upon, among other factors, the penetration of the Internet as a platform for retail and business activities and the success and popularity of the merchants that use our services. Our results are particularly influenced by market demand and conditions generally prevailing in Japan, and to a lesser extent, Indonesia. Economic downturns and declines in consumption in our major markets may affect market demand and, in turn, our revenue. Based on the MIC Report, the Japanese online payment market is estimated to expand at a CAGR of 13.0% from 2012 to 2017, reaching a total market size of ¥120 billion in 2012 and to ¥222 billion by 2017. As a result of these industry trends, we believe that we are well-positioned to capitalize on the increasing market demand for online payment and e-commerce solutions.

Our operating results are also affected by the level of business activity of our online merchant customers, which in turn is affected by the level of economic activity in the industries and markets that they serve. The demand for the products of our end customers is largely related to, among other factors, the global economic situation, which affects the spending power of individuals on consumer goods and services, and the popularity of merchants using our services and the products and services that they sell.

Any fluctuation in the global economy, in particular the economies of Japan and Indonesia with strong demand for the products and services offered by our customers, may result in a decline in the level of business activity of our customers, which in turn could adversely affect our results of operations.

Transaction Volume, Number of Active Merchant Websites and Average Selling Prices

Our revenue is affected by the amount and number of transactions that we process in our online payment services business. Our agency payment services are built upon the technology used for our settlement data processing services, and include services where we act as an agent to transfer funds received from financial institutions or convenience stores to the online merchants. Revenue from our agency payment services include settlement data transaction fees and agency payment fees. Settlement data transaction fees relate to our settlement data processing services and agency payment fees relate to our services where we act as an agent to transfer funds to the online merchant. Settlement data transaction fees and agency payment fees are per transaction fees calculated either as a percentage of

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

the transaction amount or as variable fees depending on the range of the transaction amount. In addition, we receive settlement data transaction fees from our standalone credit card settlement data processing services business. Settlement data transaction fees are affected by the number of transactions that we process, while agency payment fees are affected by the transaction amount.

The following table shows the number of transactions processed, the number of active merchant websites and the average transaction value during the Track Record Period.

	<u>Year ended June 30, 2011</u>	<u>Year ended June 30, 2012</u>	<u>Year ended June 30, 2013</u>
Number of data transactions	6,689,870	26,032,799	123,031,259
Active merchant websites	6,704	10,213	12,284
Average fee margin	2.3%	2.3%	2.0%
Average selling price	HK\$0.68	HK\$0.71	HK\$0.54

The following table shows a breakdown of our agency payment fees and settlement data transaction fees, including the agency payment amount, average fee margin, number of data transactions and average selling prices, for our online payment services during the Track Record Period. The following table also includes amounts shown in Japanese yen, representing the relevant amounts prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements. See the sections headed “—Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosure about Market Risk—Foreign Exchange Rate Risk” and “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to the Global Offering—Fluctuations in the exchange rates of the Hong Kong dollar may adversely affect your investment” in this prospectus.

	<u>Year ended June 30, 2011</u>		<u>Year ended June 30, 2012</u>		<u>Year ended June 30, 2013</u>	
	HK\$	¥ millions	HK\$	¥ millions	HK\$	¥ millions
Agency payment fees						
= (a) * (b)	244,645,276	2,618	420,782,019	4,258	948,952,898	10,672
(a) Agency payment amount	10,753,336,285	115,061	18,382,783,214	186,034	48,328,764,976	546,216
(b) Average fee margin [%]	2.3%	2.3%	2.3%	2.3%	2.0%	2.0%
Settlement data transaction fees = (c) * (d)	4,564,117	49	18,462,217	187	66,903,322	745
(c) Number of data transactions	6,689,870	6,689,870	26,032,799	26,032,799	123,031,259	123,031,259
(d) Average selling price ...	0.68	¥7.32	0.71	¥7.18	0.54	¥6.06
All other revenue	29,446,448	315	53,193,179	538	150,653,199	1,698
Total revenue	278,655,841	2,982	492,437,415	4,983	1,166,509,419	13,115

The increase in the transaction amount and the number of transactions during the Track Record Period was due to the increase in transactions conducted through existing Active Merchant Websites and the increase in number of Active Merchant Websites using our services. The number of Active Merchant Websites affects our revenue. Active Merchant Websites do not include websites that settle transactions through third party online payment service providers which use the convenience store interface services of ECONTEXT. We had 6,704, 10,213, and 12,284 Active Merchant Websites as of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively. With the growth of our customer base and the diversification of our customers, our customer concentration level has decreased over the years. Revenue from our top five customers accounted for 28.0%, 20.5% and 18.3% of our total net revenue

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

in 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively. We anticipate that our customer base will continue to grow and diversify.

Prices for our services are affected by a variety of factors, including supply and demand conditions and pricing pressures from our competitors. While our average selling price increased from HK\$0.68 for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$0.71 for the year ended June 30, 2012, the increase resulted primarily from foreign exchange rate differences between Japanese yen, the functional currency of ECONTEXT and VeriTrans, and the Hong Kong dollar, the presentation currency of our combined financial statements, during the relevant periods. After the consolidation of VeriTrans in April 2012, we processed an increased number of data transactions settled by credit card. Due to the competitive nature of the online payment services industry, in particular with respect to agency payment services for transactions settled by credit card, the actual average selling prices for our settlement data transactions have decreased from ¥7.32 for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥7.18 for the year ended June 30, 2012 and further decreased to ¥6.06 for the year ended June 30, 2013. We typically grant price discounts to our customers with large contractual commitments. Furthermore, increased competition in the online payment services industry, especially with respect to agency payment services for transactions settled by credit card, has also caused price decreases. We expect that the average fee margins and average selling prices for our online payment services will continue to be under pricing pressure.

In order to offset the declining gross margins of our online payment services business, we intend to offer more value-added services, such as our trAd services.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical changes in the average selling prices and average fee margins of our online payment services for the year ended June 30, 2013. Based on combined income statements for the year ended June 30, 2013, assuming a decrease in the average fee margin and average selling price of 5%, 10% and 15%, our profit for the year will decrease by approximately 41.8%, 83.6% and 125.4%, respectively.

Combined Income Statements Year ended June 30, 2013 (HK\$)	Original	Discount 5%	Discount 10%	Discount 15%
Revenue	1,166,509,419	1,115,716,608	1,064,923,797	1,014,130,986
Settlement data transaction fees	66,903,322	63,558,156	60,212,990	56,867,824
Agency payment fees	948,952,898	901,505,253	854,057,608	806,609,963
Others	150,653,199	150,653,199	150,653,199	150,653,199
Cost of Sales	(853,279,507)	(853,279,507)	(853,279,507)	(853,279,507)
Agency payment services	(745,137,715)	(745,137,715)	(745,137,715)	(745,137,715)
Fixed	(108,141,792)	(108,141,792)	(108,141,792)	(108,141,792)
Gross profit	313,229,912	262,437,101	211,644,290	160,851,479
Profit/(loss) for the year	63,389,089	36,897,655	10,406,221	(16,085,213)

Cost of sales

A significant portion of our cost of sales comprises the amount of fees we pay to financial institutions and convenience store chains. Our ability to achieve and increase profitability depends on our ability to effectively manage our cost of sales. During the Track Record Period, our cost of sales as a percentage of our total revenue was 70.3% for the year ended June 30, 2011, 71.7% for the year ended June 30, 2012 and 73.1% for the year ended June 30, 2013. The increase was primarily attributable to the acquisition of VeriTrans in April 2012. During the Track Record Period, VeriTrans' online payment services business focused primarily on credit card settled transactions, which generally

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

has a higher cost of sales than online payment services for convenience store payment settled transactions. In contrast, the revenue of ECONTEXT was mainly derived from online payment services for transactions settled by convenience store payment. As a result of the consolidation, we recorded an increase in the amount of fees we paid to credit card merchant acquirers. While the increase in cost of sales resulted in a decrease in gross profit margin during the Track Record Period, we believe that our continued expansion and the economies of scale will contribute to our growth and sustainability. If we fail to effectively reduce our cost of sales, our profitability and competitiveness will be adversely affected.

Other components of our cost of sales include wages and salaries, social security costs, amortization of our software and depreciation of our property, plant and equipment. The amortization of our software and depreciation of our property, plant and equipment increased in the year ended June 30, 2012 as a result of our acquisition of VeriTrans in April 2012. As we intend to expand our overseas business by making selective acquisitions, we may in the process acquire intangible assets that may subsequently result in amortization and impairment costs, which may result in an increase in cost of sales. We make our investment decisions based upon an evaluation of a number of factors, such as the amount of bandwidth and storage that our customers may demand, the cost of the physical network and database equipment required to meet such requirements and the forecasted capacity utilization of our servers. If we over-estimate or under-estimate future demand for our services, our results of operations may suffer.

Expansion of our business through selective acquisitions

As part of our overseas expansion strategy, we intend to make selective acquisitions or investments, or enter into licensing arrangements or partnerships. In 2011, we entered into a joint venture with subsidiaries of Midplaza Holdings, an Indonesian real estate and information capital technology company, and Netprice.com, a Japan based e-commerce business incubator listed on TSE Mothers, to establish PT. Midtrans, in which we own a 23% interest. As part of the joint venture, we have provided our online payment business model to PT. Midtrans, which operates as VeriTrans Indonesia. VeriTrans Indonesia's primary business is to provide online payment processing services to online merchants in Indonesia. In November 2013, we became a registered owner of VeriTrans Shanghai, a joint venture owned 50% by Shanghai CardInfoLink and 50% by our Company. We do not consolidate the results of VeriTrans Shanghai as we do not have control over its board of directors. The primary business of VeriTrans Shanghai is to offer data processing services and software to Chinese online merchants and to online merchants outside China seeking to sell products and services in China. In November 2013, we acquired a 15.59% interest in Citrus Singapore, the holding company of Citrus India. The primary business of Citrus India is to offer online payment solutions, including without limitation, processing of online transactions settled via payment by credit or debit cards, or bill payment service as well as providing outsourcing services to other online payment related companies that are principally located in India. In order to manage our growth overseas, we must continue to implement and improve our operating systems. If we are unable to effectively manage our expanding and geographically dispersed operations, our results of operations may suffer.

Market competition

We face intense competition in our business of providing online payment and e-commerce solutions. In order to attract and retain customers, we have invested significant resources in product

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

development to enhance our security technology used in our online payment and e-commerce solutions, to improve our products and services and to enhance user experience for consumers visiting our customer's websites. We expect our product development expenses will continue to increase as we endeavor to develop products and services that provide our customers with secure and efficient online payment and e-commerce solutions. Our results of operations could be affected depending on our ability to maintain or improve the quality of our products and services and our competitiveness.

Fees under the IP License Agreement

Digital Garage has granted us the non-exclusive right to use its trade name and certain trademarks and registered domains, the details of which are set out in the sections headed "Connected Transactions—Non-exempt continuing connected transactions—Continuing connected transactions subject to the reporting, announcement and independent shareholders' approval requirements—Intellectual property license agreements" and "Appendix V—Statutory and General Information—B. Further Information about our Business—Intellectual Property Rights" in this prospectus. Pursuant to the IP License Agreements, the monthly license fee payable to Digital Garage by ECONTEXT and VeriTrans is 2.5% of their respective monthly revenue. However, Digital Garage and VeriTrans have agreed to amend the IP License Agreement to remove the obligation of VeriTrans to pay a monthly license fee conditional upon Listing. There were no historical transaction amounts for the financial years ended June 30, 2011 and 2012 as the IP License Agreements were not entered into by VeriTrans and ECONTEXT until September 28, 2012 and October 1, 2012, respectively. The aggregate amount of the intellectual property license fees paid to Digital Garage for the year ended June 30, 2013 was HK\$20,533,112, which is equivalent to approximately 17.0% and 32.4% of the operating profit and profit for the period of the Group of HK\$120,937,580 and HK\$63,389,089, respectively, for the same period. Going forward, we will be required to continue paying intellectual property license fees to Digital Garage for the use of the relevant intellectual property and such fees could have a material adverse effect on the profitability of our business, results of operations and financial condition.

The following is an unaudited pro forma statement of intellectual property license fees under the IP License Agreement for ECONTEXT and is provided only for the purpose of illustrating the effect of such intellectual property license fees on our financial results for the three years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 as if the IP License Agreement for ECONTEXT had been in place throughout the Track Record Period.

	Year ended June 30, 2011	Year ended June 30, 2012	Year ended June 30, 2013
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Intellectual property license fee	6,966,396	9,047,901	10,331,367
Operating profit	42,233,002	73,980,081	120,937,580
% of operating profit	16.5%	12.2%	8.5%
Net profit	24,455,634	42,503,641	63,389,089
% of net profit	28.5%	21.3%	16.3%

Had the IP License Agreement for ECONTEXT been in place throughout the Track Record Period, ECONTEXT would have paid to Digital Garage during the Track Record Period HK\$7.0 million, HK\$9.0 million and HK\$10.3 million, representing 16.5%, 12.2% and 8.5% of our operating profit and 28.5%, 21.3% and 16.3% of our net profit for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Critical Accounting Policies

Our principal accounting policies are set forth in Note 2.3 of the section headed “Appendix I—Accountants’ Report” in this prospectus. HKFRS require that we adopt accounting policies and make estimates that our Directors believe are most appropriate under the circumstances for the purposes of giving a true and fair view of our results and financial position. Critical accounting policies are those that require management to exercise judgment and make estimates which yield materially different results if management were to apply different assumptions or make different estimates. We believe the most complex and sensitive judgments, because of their significance to our financial information, result primarily from the need to make estimates about the effects of matters that are inherently uncertain. Actual results in these areas may differ from our estimates. We have identified below the accounting policies that we believe are the most critical to our financial information and that involve the most significant estimates and judgments.

The following paragraphs discuss the critical accounting policies applied in preparing our Group’s financial information:

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to us and when the revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue from the rendering of our online payment services is recognized at the time when services are rendered or on a time proportion basis over the terms of the respective arrangements. Revenue from our online payment services business is recognized as initial setup and monthly fees, which are fixed fees, and settlement transaction fees and agency payment fees, which are per transaction fees calculated as a percentage of the transaction amount processed. In making our judgment in applying this recognition method, we make reference to various factors, which include, among others, contracts signed with certain customers and the actual sales amount of similar historical transactions, as well as confirmations received from our customers.

Income Taxes and Deferred Tax Assets

The income generated from our operations is subject to income taxes based on tax laws and interpretations of Japanese tax authorities. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. We recorded, based on our best estimates, current taxes and deferred taxes that we will be liable for in the future in our operating results as of the end of the applicable reporting periods. However, the final tax outcome in the future may be different from the amounts that were initially recorded. Such differences will impact the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which the relevant determination is made. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilized. No deferred tax for unused tax losses was recognized for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013. When the expectations are different from the original estimates, such differences will impact the recognition of deferred tax assets and income tax charges in the period in which such estimates are changed.

Impairment of goodwill

We determine whether goodwill is impaired on an annual basis based on an estimation of the value in use of cash-generating units to which goodwill is allocated. Estimating the value in use requires us to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating units and

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows. The carrying amount of goodwill at the end of the respective reporting periods is set out in Note 13 of the section headed “Appendix I—Accountants’ Report” in this prospectus.

Impairment of non-financial assets (other than goodwill)

We assess whether there are any indicators of impairment for all non-financial assets at each reporting date. Non-financial assets with indefinite useful lives are tested for impairment when there are indicators that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or a cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less the cost to sell such asset or unit and its value in use. The calculation of the fair value less the cost to sell such asset or unit is based on available data from binding sales transactions in an arm’s length transaction of similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset. When value in use calculations are undertaken, we must estimate the expected future cash flows from the asset or cash-generating unit and choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

Useful lives of other intangible assets

The cost of other intangible assets with finite lives are amortised on a straight-line basis over the other intangible assets’ estimated economic useful lives. We estimate the useful lives of our other intangible assets with finite lives to be within five to seventeen years. Changes in the expected level of usage could impact the economic useful lives and, therefore, future amortization charges could be revised. The carrying amount of our other intangible assets at the end of the respective reporting periods is set out in Note 13 of the section headed “Appendix I—Accountants’ Report” in this prospectus.

Determination of incremental costs and allocation basis for joint transaction costs

In accordance with HKAS 32 “Financial Instruments: Presentation”, only incremental costs directly attributable to issuing new equity instruments or acquiring previously outstanding equity instruments are related to an equity transaction. However, we are required to exercise our judgment to determine which costs relate solely to other activities undertaken at the same time as issuing equity, including becoming a public company or acquiring an exchange listing, and which costs relate jointly to both transactions (the “**joint transaction costs**”) that must be allocated using a basis of allocation that is rational and consistent with similar transactions in accordance with paragraph 38 of HKAS 32. Accordingly, we are required to exercise judgment in determining an appropriate basis for allocating the joint transaction costs, according to the underlying facts and circumstances, including the nature of those concurrent transactions and related costs, and, in particular, whether there are any special circumstances that might justify other possible bases of allocation.

In respect of the joint transaction costs in connection with the Listing and the Global Offering, our Directors have considered various underlying facts and circumstances to arrive at a basis that is considered rational and consistent with similar transactions by the Directors of the Company, including the primary purpose of the Listing and the Global Offering, the irrevocable non-disposal undertaking of Digital Garage in respect of all its equity interest in the Company for a period of at least three years from the date of Listing, the strategic controlling interest of at least 50% in the equity interest in the Company that the Directors of the Company expect Digital Garage would retain in the future, the relative size and other attributes of such strategic interest as compared to other interests, possible

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

rational allocation bases for similar costs and concurrent transactions, and the financial impact of each of such bases. The joint transaction costs would be allocated among shareholding interests in the Company other than the 50% strategic controlling interest to be retained by Digital Garage. Based on current assumptions and estimates, such basis would attribute approximately an aggregate of 50% of the total joint transaction costs to the issue of new Shares of the Company in connection with the Listing and the Global Offering.

Description of Components of Results of Operations

Revenue. Revenue is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to us and when the revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue from our agency payment services, which represented a substantial part of our revenue during the Track Record Period, is recognized at the time services are rendered. We derive our revenue primarily from the provision of online payment services, which include agency payment services and settlement data processing services, and other e-commerce solutions, including our advertising services under the trAd and NaviPlus Recommend platforms and market research services.

The following table sets forth the breakdown of our revenue by category of service for the years indicated:

	Year ended June 30, 2011	Year ended June 30, 2012	Year ended June 30, 2013
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Initial setup and monthly fees	5,608,505	14,203,298	46,589,452
Settlement data transaction fees	4,564,117	18,462,217	66,903,322
Agency payment fees	244,645,276	420,782,019	948,952,898
Advertising related services	—	12,410,987	58,340,054
Information security services	—	4,747,013	19,619,306
Others	23,837,943	21,831,881	26,104,387
	<u>278,655,841</u>	<u>492,437,415</u>	<u>1,166,509,419</u>

The following table sets forth our breakdown of revenue by category of services for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 in Japanese yen, representing the relevant amounts prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements. See the sections headed “Financial Information—Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosure about Market Risk—Foreign Exchange Rate Risk” and “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to the Global Offering—Fluctuations in the exchange rates of the Hong Kong dollar may adversely affect your investment” in this prospectus.

	Year ended June 30, 2011	Year ended June 30, 2012	Year ended June 30, 2013
	¥	¥	¥
Initial setup and monthly fees	60,011,004	143,737,376	523,215,777
Settlement data transaction fees	48,836,052	186,837,636	744,666,294
Agency payment fees	2,617,704,453	4,258,314,032	10,671,888,752
Advertising related services	—	125,599,188	664,746,342
Information security services	—	48,039,772	218,248,462
Others	255,065,992	220,938,637	292,598,549
	<u>2,981,617,501</u>	<u>4,983,466,641</u>	<u>13,115,364,176</u>

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth the breakdown of our revenue from settlement data processing and agency payment services by financial institution and convenience store chains for the years indicated.

	Year ended June 30, 2011	Year ended June 30, 2012	Year ended June 30, 2013
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Settlement data transaction fees	4,564,117	18,462,217	66,903,322
Agency payment fees—credit card merchant acquirers	43,401,857	164,041,266	614,158,997
Agency payment fees—convenience store chains	172,344,136	217,506,720	291,756,559
Agency payment fees—others	28,899,283	39,234,033	43,037,342
	<u>244,645,276</u>	<u>420,782,019</u>	<u>948,952,898</u>
	<u>249,209,393</u>	<u>439,244,236</u>	<u>1,015,856,220</u>

The following table sets forth our breakdown of revenue from settlement data processing and agency payment services by financial institution and convenience store chains for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 in Japanese yen, representing the relevant amounts prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements. See the sections headed “—Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosure about Market Risk—Foreign Exchange Rate Risk” and “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to the Global Offering—Fluctuations in the exchange rates of the Hong Kong dollar may adversely affect your investment” in this prospectus.

	Year ended June 30, 2011	Year ended June 30, 2012	Year ended June 30, 2013
	¥	¥	¥
Settlement data transaction fees	48,836,052	186,837,636	744,666,294
Agency payment fees—credit card merchant acquirer	464,399,875	1,660,097,614	6,897,968,299
Agency payment fees—convenience store chains	1,844,082,255	2,201,168,004	3,286,383,053
Agency payment fees—others	309,222,323	397,048,414	487,537,400
	<u>2,617,704,453</u>	<u>4,258,314,032</u>	<u>10,671,888,752</u>
	<u>2,666,540,505</u>	<u>4,445,151,668</u>	<u>11,416,555,046</u>

Initial setup and monthly fees, settlement data transaction fees and agency payment fees relate to our agency payment and settlement data processing businesses. Settlement data transaction fees include fees received from our standalone credit card settlement data processing services business and the settlement data processing component of our agency payment service. Revenue from advertising related services and information security are generated principally from our NaviPlus and eCURE businesses, respectively, both of which we acquired in April 2012 as part of the acquisition of VeriTrans. Other revenue include our logistics operations and an online software retail website that we operated with an Independent Third Party, which have ceased operations in 2011 and the iResearch Japan and JJ-Street businesses operated by VeriTrans.

Cost of sales. Our cost of sales consists primarily of transaction processing expenses, which include fees charged by credit card merchant acquirers in proportion to transaction volume and amounts, banks and convenience stores for using their networks and systems, and expenses associated with our operations, systems and technical divisions, including wages and salaries, social security costs, pension scheme contributions, depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangibles. We typically capitalize our software development costs as a component of intangible assets and recognize the costs as amortization of intangibles.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

During the Track Record Period, significant components of our cost of sales were wages and salaries, social security costs, amortization of our software and customer relationships and depreciation of our property, plant and equipment. The amortization of our software and customer relationships and depreciation of our property, plant and equipment increased in the year ended June 30, 2012 as a result of our acquisition of VeriTrans in April 2012. For the year ended June 30, 2011, we had capital expenditures of HK\$9.4 million, as compared to HK\$854.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 and HK\$89.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Our capital expenditures for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2012 contributed to increases in depreciation and amortization expenses we had for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2013. Our further expansion and improvement in our network and operations contributed to our capital expenditures in the year ended June 30, 2013.

Selling, general and administration expenses. Our selling, general and administration expenses consist mainly of expenses associated with our divisions other than operating, systems and technical divisions, including wages and salaries, social security costs, pension scheme contributions, operating lease expenses, intellectual property license fee expense, depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangibles and impairment/(impairment losses reversed) of accounts receivable.

Other operating income. Other operating income consists of certain non-recurring items, including a reimbursement from CARDNET for development costs of software for connecting to the VeriTrans system in 2013.

Other operating expenses. Other operating expenses consists of loss on disposals/retirements of property, plant and equipment, loss on disposals/retirements of intangible assets and foreign exchange losses associated with foreign currency held by the Company.

Finance income. Finance income consists of interest on deposits placed with licensed banks and interest income received from the Digital Garage Group.

Finance costs. Finance costs consist of interest expenses in respect of utilized bank facilities and overdrafts.

Share of after-tax loss of an associate. Share of after-tax loss of an associate consists of the share of the results of the Company's associate during the year/period.

Income tax expense. The effective income tax rate for the Group for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 was 42.4%, 42.6% and 46.9%, respectively, of estimated assessable profits. The applicable statutory tax rate of the Company in Hong Kong for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 was 16.5%. The tax rate applicable to corporations incorporated in Japan depends on the type of corporation. The total tax rate applicable to ECONTEXT and VeriTrans was 42.05% and 40.69%, respectively, for periods prior to the fiscal year beginning on April 1, 2012 and 39.43% and 38.01%, respectively, for periods beginning from April 1, 2012 to March 31, 2015. Our Directors are not aware of any possible challenges or disputes with the tax authorities with respect to the Group's tax positions during the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Discussion of Results of Operations of the Group

Financial results for the year ended June 30, 2013 compared to financial results for the year ended June 30, 2012

Revenue

Total revenue increased by 136.9%, from HK\$492.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$1,166.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Our total revenue represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements increased by 163%, from ¥4,983.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥13,115.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Our revenue increased primarily as a result of a growth in the volume and amount of merchant transactions in Japan from our agency payment business as a result of having combined the results of VeriTrans for a full year and as a result of an increase in the amount of transactions settled by credit card under ECONTEXT, which previously focused on transactions settled via convenience store payment. The number of Active Merchant Websites increased from 10,213 at June 30, 2012 to 12,284 at June 30, 2013.

Total revenue of VeriTrans increased by 483.9%, or HK\$638.7 million, from HK\$132.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$770.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. The increase was primarily due to the effect of a full year of results for VeriTrans for the year ended June 30, 2013 as compared to two months of results for the year ended June 30, 2012 following our acquisition of VeriTrans in April 2012 and a growth in the volume and amount of merchant transactions in Japan from VeriTrans' agency payment business. Total revenue of VeriTrans represented 26.8% and 66.1% of the Group's total revenue for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2013, respectively, prior to eliminations of intra-group transactions.

The components of revenue are as follows:

Initial setup and monthly fees. Revenue from initial setup and monthly fees increased by 228.2%, or HK\$32.4 million, from HK\$14.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$46.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2013.

Settlement data transaction fees. Revenue from settlement data transaction fees increased by 261.6%, or HK\$48.4 million, from HK\$18.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$66.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2013.

Agency payment fees. Revenue from agency payment fees increased by 125.5%, or HK\$528.2 million, from HK\$420.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$949.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2013.

Advertising related services. Revenue from advertising related services increased by 370.2%, or HK\$45.9 million, from HK\$12.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$58.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2013 due to an increased number of customers subscribing to our NaviPlus services as a result of the consolidation of VeriTrans into our Group.

Information security services. Revenue from information security services increased by 317.0%, or HK\$14.9 million, from HK\$4.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$19.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2013 due to an increase in the number of SSL Certificate coupon packages sold by our eCURE business as a result of the consolidation of VeriTrans into our Group.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Others. Other revenue increased by 19.7%, or HK\$4.3 million, from HK\$21.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$26.1 million for the year ended June 30, 2013 as a result of the consolidation of VeriTrans into our Group.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales increased by 141.8%, or HK\$500.4 million, from HK\$352.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$853.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Our cost of sales represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements increased by 168.9%, from ¥3,571.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥9,602.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Our cost of sales increased primarily as a result of an increase in the amount of fees paid to credit card merchant acquirers in connection with our agency payment services due to the increased volume and amount of transactions settled by credit card and an increase in the amount paid for wages and salaries to our operations, systems and technical divisions, and an increase in the amounts attributable to depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangibles due to the effect of having combined the results of VeriTrans for a full year and as we continued to expand our business.

Gross Profit

Gross profit increased by 124.5%, or HK\$173.7 million, from HK\$139.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$313.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Our gross profit represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements increased by 148.8%, from ¥1,411.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥3,513.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Gross profit margin and gross profit margin calculated based on our gross profit and revenue represented in Japanese yen decreased from 28.3% for the year ended June 30, 2012 to 26.8% for the year ended June 30, 2013, primarily due to the increase in costs of agency payment services.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased by 179.6%, or HK\$117.1 million, from HK\$65.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$182.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Our selling, general and administrative expenses represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements increased by 213.0%, from ¥660.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥2,065.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Our selling, general and administrative expenses increased primarily as a result of the license fee charged by Digital Garage under the IP License Agreement and an increase in the amount paid for wages and salaries to our employees other than those in the operations, systems and technical divisions, social security costs, operating lease expenses and amortization of intangibles as we continued to expand our business. Pursuant to the IP License Agreements, the monthly license fee payable to Digital Garage by ECONTEXT and VeriTrans is 2.5% of their respective monthly revenue. However, Digital Garage and VeriTrans have agreed to amend the IP License Agreement to remove the obligation of VeriTrans to pay a monthly license fee conditional upon Listing. There were no historical transaction amounts for the financial years ended June 30, 2011 and 2012 as the IP License Agreements were not entered into by VeriTrans and ECONTEXT until September 28, 2012 and October 1, 2012, respectively. The aggregate amount of the intellectual property license fees paid to Digital Garage for the year ended June 30, 2013 was HK\$20.5 million, which is equivalent to

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

approximately 17.0% and 32.4% of the operating profit and profit for the year of the Group of HK\$120.9 million and HK\$63.4 million, respectively, for the same period. See the sections headed “Connected Transactions—Non-exempt continuing connected transactions—Continuing connected transactions subject to the reporting, announcement and independent shareholders’ approval requirements—Intellectual property license agreements” and “Appendix V—Statutory and General Information—B. Further Information about our Business—Intellectual Property Rights” in this prospectus.

Other Operating Income

Other operating income increased from HK\$7,346 for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$1,544,696 for the year ended June 30, 2013, primarily as a result of a reimbursement from CARDNET for the development costs of software for connecting to the VeriTrans system.

Other Operating Expenses

Other operating expenses increased from HK\$326,101 for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$11.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2013 primarily as a result of foreign exchange losses due to the depreciation of Japanese yen against Hong Kong dollars as the Company holds cash and cash equivalent denominated in Japanese yen, and a one-time donation made to the SBI Children’s Hope Foundation.

Operating Profit

Operating profit increased by 63.4%, or HK\$46.9 million, from HK\$74.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$120.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2013.

Finance Income

Finance income increased by 181.4%, from HK\$167,398 for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$471,041 for the year ended June 30, 2013 primarily as a result of an increase in bank interest receivable and an increase in interest income from commercial bonds.

Finance Costs

Finance costs increased by 850.6%, from HK\$102,323 for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$972,699 for the year ended June 30, 2013, primarily as a result of the entering into an increased in the number of short-term loans for working capital purposes.

Share of After-Tax Loss of an Associate

Share of after-tax loss of an associate accounted for using equity method increased from HK\$16,312 for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$1.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2013, primarily attributable to our proportional share of losses from PT. Midtrans.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense increased by 77.8%, from HK\$31.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$56.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. This increase was primarily due to the increase in profit before tax.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Profit for the Year

As a result of the foregoing, profit for the year increased by 49.2%, from HK\$42.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$63.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Our profit for the year represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements increased by 59.0%, from ¥430.1 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥683.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Our profit margin decreased from 8.6% for the year ended June 30, 2012 to 5.4% for the year ended June 30, 2013 and profit margin calculated based on our profit for the year and revenue represented in Japanese yen decreased from 8.6% for the year ended June 30, 2012 to 5.2% for the year ended June 30, 2013.

Profit for the year of VeriTrans, before eliminations of intra-group transactions, increased by 414.5%, or HK\$51.4 million, from HK\$12.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to HK\$63.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. The increase was primarily due to the effect of a full year of results for VeriTrans for the year ended June 30, 2013 as compared to two months of results for the year ended June 30, 2012 following our acquisition of VeriTrans in April 2012 and a growth in the volume and amount of merchant transactions in Japan from VeriTrans' agency payment business. Profit for the year of VeriTrans, before elimination of intra-group transactions, represented 29.2% and 100.6% of the Group's profit for the year ended June 30, 2012 and 2013, respectively. The Group's profit for the year included general, administrative and other operating expenses of the Company.

Financial results for the year ended June 30, 2012 compared to financial results for the year ended June 30, 2011

Revenue

Total revenue increased by 76.7%, or HK\$213.7 million, from HK\$278.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$492.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Our total revenue represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements increased by 67%, from ¥2,981.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥4,983.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. This increase was primarily due to our acquisition of VeriTrans on April 26, 2012 as part of the Reorganization. As a result of the consolidation of VeriTrans, we realized revenue of HK\$132.0 million contributed from VeriTrans for the period of April 26, 2012 to June 30, 2012. Our revenue also increased as a result of a growth in the volume and amount of merchant transactions in Japan from our agency payment business, from 6.7 million transactions and HK\$10,753.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to 26.0 million transactions and HK\$18,382.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. The number of Active Merchant Websites increased from 6,704 at June 30, 2011 to 10,213 at June 30, 2012.

The components of revenue are as follows:

Initial setup and monthly fees. Revenue from initial setup and monthly fees increased by HK\$8.6 million, from HK\$5.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$14.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Of this increase, HK\$1.3 million was attributable to an increase in revenue of ECONTEXT and HK\$7.3 million was primarily attributable to the consolidation of revenue from VeriTrans for the period of April 26, 2012 to June 30, 2012. The increase was primarily due to the increase in number of Active Merchant Websites described in “—Revenue” above.

Settlement data transaction fees. Revenue from settlement data transaction fees are derived from credit card settled transactions. Revenue from settlement data transaction fees increased by

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

HK\$13.9 million, from HK\$4.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$18.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Of this increase, HK\$1.5 million was attributable to an increase in revenue of ECONTEXT and HK\$12.4 million was attributable to the consolidation of revenue from VeriTrans for the period of April 26, 2012 to June 30, 2012. During the Track Record Period, VeriTrans' online payment services business focused primarily on credit card settled transactions. The increase was primarily due to the increases in numbers of transactions and Active Merchant Websites described in “—Revenue” above.

Agency payment fees. Revenue from agency payment fees increased by 72.0%, or HK\$176.2 million, from HK\$244.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$420.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Of this increase, HK\$82.6 million was attributable to an increase in revenue of ECONTEXT and HK\$93.4 million was primarily attributable to the consolidation of revenue from VeriTrans for the period of April 26, 2012 to June 30, 2012.

Advertising related services. We recorded HK\$12.4 million of revenue from advertising related services for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily attributable to the consolidation of revenue from the NaviPlus business operated by VeriTrans for the period of April 26, 2012 to June 30, 2012.

Information security services. We recorded HK\$4.7 million revenue from information security services for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily attributable to the consolidation of revenue from the eCURE business operated by VeriTrans for the period of April 26, 2012 to June 30, 2012.

Others. Other revenue decreased by 8.4%, or HK\$2.0 million, from HK\$23.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$21.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. This decrease was primarily attributable to a decrease of HK\$3.7 million in other revenue of ECONTEXT due to the cessation of our logistics operations, offset by HK\$1.7 million of revenue primarily attributable to the consolidation of revenue from VeriTrans for the period of April 26, 2012 to June 30, 2012, which was attributable to the iResearch Japan and JJ-Street businesses operated by VeriTrans.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales increased by 80.2%, or HK\$157.0 million, from HK\$195.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$352.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Our cost of sales represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements increased by 70.4%, from ¥2,095.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥3,571.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Of this increase, HK\$98.4 million was attributable to the consolidation of cost of sales from VeriTrans for the period of April 26, 2012 to June 30, 2012. Our cost of sales increased primarily as a result of an increase in the amount of fees paid to financial institutions and convenience stores in connection with our agency payment services due to the increased volume and amount of transactions. The fees primarily consisted of fees paid to credit card merchant acquirers due to a significant portion of the transactions that we processed were settled by credit card. The increase in cost of sales was also due to an increase in the amount paid for wages and salaries to our operations, systems and technical divisions, an increase in social security costs and an increase in the amounts attributable to depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangibles (including software and customer relationships of VeriTrans) as a result of the consolidation of VeriTrans.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Gross Profit

Gross profit increased by 68.5%, or HK\$56.7 million, from HK\$82.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$139.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Our gross profit represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements increased by 59%, from ¥885.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥1,411.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Gross profit margin and gross profit margin calculated based on our gross profit and revenue represented in Japanese yen both decreased from 29.7% for the year ended June 30, 2011 to 28.3% for the year ended June 30, 2012, primarily due to the consolidation of VeriTrans. VeriTrans' online payment services business focused primarily on credit card settled transactions, which generally has a higher cost of sales than online payment services for convenience store payment settled transactions. As a result of the consolidation, we recorded an increase in the amount of fees we paid to credit card merchant acquirers. In contrast, the revenue of ECONTEXT was mainly derived from online payment services for transactions settled by convenience store payment.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased by 60.0%, or HK\$24.4 million, from HK\$40.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$65.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Our selling, general and administrative expenses represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements increased by 51.3%, from ¥436.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥660.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Of this increase, HK\$12.9 million was attributable to the consolidation of selling, general and administrative expenses from VeriTrans for the period of April 26, 2012 to June 30, 2012. Our selling, general and administrative expenses increased primarily as a result of an increase in the amount paid for wages and salaries to our employees other than those in the operations, systems and technical divisions, social security costs, operating lease expenses and amortization of intangibles (including software and customer relationships of VeriTrans) as a result of the consolidation of VeriTrans.

Other Operating Income

Other operating income decreased by 98.8%, from HK\$601,813 for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$7,346 for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a reversal of costs during the year ended June 30, 2011.

Other Operating Expenses

Other operating expenses decreased by 16.8% from HK\$392,173 for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$326,101 for the year ended June 30, 2012. The decrease was primarily due to a loss on disposals/retirements of property, plant and equipment recorded for the year ended June 30, 2011 and there being no such loss for the year ended June 30, 2012. However, this was partially offset by a loss on the disposals/retirements of intangible assets recorded for the year ended June 30, 2012.

Operating Profit

Operating profit increased by 75.2%, or HK\$31.8 million, from HK\$42.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$74.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2012.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Finance Income

Finance income decreased by 48.3%, from HK\$323,923 for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$167,398 for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a decrease in interest income from the Digital Garage Group.

Finance Costs

Finance costs decreased by 5.3%, from HK\$108,014 for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$102,323 for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a decrease in bank overdrafts outstanding during the year.

Share of After-Tax Loss of an Associate

We recorded no Share of after-tax loss of an associate accounted for using equity method for the year ended June 30, 2011, and HK\$16,312 from VeriTrans Indonesia, an associate accounted for by the equity method, for the year ended June 30, 2012. The loss was primarily attributable to initial ramp up costs associated with establishing VeriTrans Indonesia during the relevant period.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense increased by 75.0%, or HK\$13.5 million, from HK\$18.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$31.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. This increase was primarily attributable to the growth in profit before tax as a result of the consolidation of VeriTrans.

Profit for the Year

As a result of the foregoing, profit for the year increased by 73.5%, or HK\$18.0 million, from HK\$24.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to HK\$42.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Our profit for the year represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements increased by 64.3%, from ¥261.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥430.1 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Our profit margin and profit margin calculated based on our profit for the year and revenue represented in Japanese yen both decreased from 8.8% for the year ended June 30, 2011 to 8.6% for the year ended June 30, 2012.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR ECONTEXT

The following is a summary of selected income statements of ECONTEXT for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, which has been prepared in accordance with the basis set forth in Note 2.2 to the Accountants' Report. The selected income statements of ECONTEXT have not eliminated the intra-group transactions with VeriTrans, which are eliminated in full on consolidation of the Group and such eliminations are reflected in the combined financial information of the Group. Accordingly, such financial information may not be comparable with the amounts reflected in the Group's combined income statements.

	Year ended June 30, 2011	Year ended June 30, 2012	Year ended June 30, 2013
	¥ (Unaudited)	¥ (Unaudited)	¥ (Unaudited)
Revenue	2,981,617,501	3,662,590,297	4,587,491,894
Cost of sales	(2,095,785,246)	(2,585,325,828)	(3,334,973,630)
Gross profit	885,832,255	1,077,264,469	1,252,518,264
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(436,182,287)	(498,412,897)	(616,986,080)
Other operating income	6,439,397	4,579	12,232,591
Other operating expenses	(4,196,247)	(3,198,191)	(20,044,245)
Operating profit	451,893,118	575,657,960	627,720,530
Finance income	3,465,974	1,672,684	1,100,310
Finance costs	(1,155,748)	(283,862)	(3,689,379)
Profit before tax	454,203,344	577,046,782	625,131,461
Income tax expense	(192,528,057)	(249,867,008)	(254,357,729)
Profit for the year	261,675,287	327,179,774	370,773,732

Discussion of Results of Operations of ECONTEXT

Financial results for the year ended June 30, 2013 compared to financial results for the year ended June 30, 2012

Revenue

Total revenue of ECONTEXT increased by 25%, or ¥925 million, from ¥3,662.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥4,587.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. The increase resulted from a growth in the volume and amount of merchant transactions in Japan from ECONTEXT's agency payment business. Total revenue of ECONTEXT represented 73.5% and 35.0% of the Group's total revenue of ¥4,983.5 million and ¥13,115.4 million for the years ended June 30, 2012 and 2013, respectively.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales of ECONTEXT increased by 29%, or ¥750 million, from ¥2,585.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥3,335 million for the year ended June 30, 2013 primarily as a result of an increase in the amount of fees paid to convenience store chains in connection with ECONTEXT's agency payment services due to the increased volume and amount of transactions settled by payment at convenience stores.

Gross Profit

Gross profit of ECONTEXT increased by 16%, or ¥175 million, from ¥1,077.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥1,252.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Gross profit margin of

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ECONTEXT decreased from 29.4% for the year ended June 30, 2012 to 27.3% for the year ended June 30, 2013, primarily due to the increase in costs of agency payment services.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses of ECONTEXT increased by 24%, or ¥119 million, from ¥498.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥617 million for the year ended June 30, 2013 primarily as a result of the license fee charged by Digital Garage under the IP License Agreement.

Other Operating Income

Other operating income of ECONTEXT increased from ¥4,579 for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥12,232,591 for the year ended June 30, 2013, primarily as a result of foreign exchange gains.

Other Operating Expenses

Other operating expenses of ECONTEXT increased by 525% from ¥3.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥20 million for the year ended June 30, 2013 primarily as a result of a loss on disposals/retirements of intangible assets and leasehold improvements.

Operating Profit

Operating profit of ECONTEXT increased by 9%, or ¥52 million, from ¥575.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥627.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. Operating profit of ECONTEXT did not increase in proportion to its revenue due to an increase in selling, general and administrative expenses of ECONTEXT, primarily as a result of the license fee charged by Digital Garage under the IP License Agreement.

Finance Income

Finance income of ECONTEXT decreased by 35.3%, from ¥1.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥1.1 million for the year ended June 30, 2013 primarily as a result of amounts due from our Controlling Shareholder being fully paid.

Finance Costs

Finance costs of ECONTEXT increased from ¥283,362 for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥3,689,329 for the year ended June 30, 2013, primarily as a result of entering into an increased number of short-term loans for working capital purposes.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expenses of ECONTEXT increased by 1.8%, from ¥249.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥254.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2013.

Profit for the year

As a result of the foregoing, profit for the year of ECONTEXT increased by 13%, or ¥44 million, from ¥327.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 to ¥370.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2013.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Financial results for the year ended June 30, 2012 compared to financial results for the year ended June 30, 2011

Revenue

Total revenue of ECONTEXT increased by 22.8% or ¥681.0 million, from ¥2,981.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥3,662.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a growth in the volume and amount of merchant transactions in Japan from ECONTEXT's agency payment business.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales of ECONTEXT increased by 23.4%, or ¥489.5 million, from ¥2,095.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥2,585.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of an increase in the amount of fees paid to financial institutions and convenience stores in connection with ECONTEXT's agency payment services due to the increased volume and amount of transactions. The fees primarily consisted of fees paid to convenience store chains as a significant portion of the transactions that ECONTEXT processed were settled by payment at convenience stores.

Gross Profit

Gross profit of ECONTEXT increased by 21.6%, or ¥191.5 million, from ¥885.8 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥1,077.3 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. Gross profit margin of ECONTEXT remained relatively stable at 29.4% for the year ended June 30, 2012, as compared to 29.7% for the year ended June 30, 2011.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses of ECONTEXT increased by 14.3%, or ¥62.2 million, from ¥436.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥498.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of an increase in the amount paid for wages and salaries to our administration department, social security costs and operating lease expenses.

Other Operating Income

Other operating income of ECONTEXT decreased by 99.9%, from ¥6.4 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥4,579 for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a reversal of costs associated with PayPal accrued during the year ended June 30, 2011.

Other Operating Expenses

Other operating expenses of ECONTEXT decreased by 23.8% from ¥4.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥3.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2012. The decrease was primarily due to a loss on retirement of property and equipment recorded for the year ended June 30, 2011 and there being no such loss for the year ended June 30, 2012. However, this was partially offset by a loss on the retirement of intangible assets recorded for the year ended June 30, 2012.

Operating Profit

Operating profit of ECONTEXT increased by 27.4%, or ¥123.8 million, from ¥451.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥575.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2012.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Finance Income

Finance income of ECONTEXT decreased by 51.4%, from ¥3.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥1.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a decrease in interest income from the Digital Garage Group.

Finance Costs

Finance costs of ECONTEXT decreased by 75.4%, from ¥1.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥283,362 for the year ended June 30, 2012 primarily as a result of a decrease in bank overdrafts outstanding during the year.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expenses of ECONTEXT increased by 29.8%, or ¥57.4 million, from ¥192.5 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥249.9 million for the year ended June 30, 2012.

Profit for the year

As a result of the foregoing, profit for the year of ECONTEXT increased by 25.0%, or ¥65.5 million, from ¥261.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2011 to ¥327.2 million for the year ended June 30, 2012.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our primary uses of liquidity are investing in product development, servicing our indebtedness and funding working capital and normal recurring expenses. Prior to June 30, 2013, we financed our cash requirements through a combination of internal resources and bank borrowings. Going forward, we expect to fund our working capital needs with a combination of cash generated from operating activities, the estimated proceeds from the Global Offering and other debt and equity financing.

Summary of Combined Statements of Cash Flows

	<u>Year ended June 30, 2011</u>	<u>Year ended June 30, 2012</u>	<u>Year ended June 30, 2013</u>
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	405,175,559	441,566,909	1,087,056,179
Net cashflow from operating activities	16,458,326	202,546,753	315,656,927
Net cashflow from/(used in) investing activities	(37,836,574)	461,936,368	15,462,385
Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities	18,691,589	(39,343,088)	(102,833,485)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(2,686,659)	625,140,033	228,285,827
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net	39,078,009	20,349,237	(225,105,271)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	441,566,909	1,087,056,179	1,090,236,735

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Net Cashflow from Operating Activities

Our cashflow from operating activities is generated primarily from revenue from our online payment services. The following table shows a breakdown of our net cashflow from operating activities during the Track Record Period:

	<u>Year ended</u> <u>June 30, 2011</u>	<u>Year ended</u> <u>June 30, 2012</u>	<u>Year ended</u> <u>June 30, 2013</u>
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Profit for the period before tax	42,448,911	74,028,844	119,398,447
Cash generated from operations			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	1,853,960	2,942,363	8,218,099
Amortisation of intangible assets	7,663,489	14,971,458	46,542,409
Increase in payment processing receivables	(71,259,634)	(180,352,358)	(141,336,203)
Increase in payment processing payables	13,604,846	322,273,582	319,444,496
Decrease/(increase) in accounts receivables	1,206,173	883,870	(604,565)
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable, other payables and accruals	12,795,029	(6,567,318)	12,973,722
Others	7,952,556	9,305,532	(10,243,258)
	<u>16,265,330</u>	<u>237,485,973</u>	<u>354,393,147</u>
Net interest and tax cash flows	192,996	(34,939,220)	(38,736,220)
Net cash flows from operating activities	<u>16,458,326</u>	<u>202,546,753</u>	<u>315,656,927</u>

For the year ended June 30, 2013, our net cashflow from operating activities was HK\$315.7 million. Our net cashflow from operating activities was principally derived from an increase in payment processing payables HK\$319.4 million resulting from an increase in amounts received from financial institutions and convenience stores on behalf of online merchants in connection with our agency payment services, amortization of intangible assets of HK\$46.5 million and an increase in accounts payable, other payables and accruals of HK\$13.0 million partially offset by an increase in payment processing receivables of HK\$141.3 million. This increase was attributable to the increased amount of cash in transit from convenience store chains as we continued to expand our ECONTEXT business in providing convenience store settled online payment services.

For the year ended June 30, 2012, our net cashflow from operating activities was HK\$202.5 million. Our net cashflow from operating activities was principally derived from pretax profit for the period of HK\$74.0 million, an increase in payment processing payables of HK\$322.3 million resulting from an increase in amounts received from financial institutions and convenience stores on behalf of online merchants in connection with our agency payment services, amortization of intangible assets of HK\$15.0 million, partially offset by an increase in payment processing receivables of HK\$180.4 million, which consisted primarily of cash in transit from convenience stores in connection with our agency payment services and pre-payments made to online merchants, and income tax of HK\$35.0 million.

For the year ended June 30, 2011, our net cashflow from operating activities was HK\$16.5 million. Our net cashflow from operating activities was principally derived from pretax profit for the period of HK\$42.4 million, an increase in payment processing payables of HK\$13.6 million resulting from an increase in amounts received from financial institutions and convenience stores on behalf of online merchants in connection with our agency payment services, amortization of intangibles of HK\$7.7 million and an increase in accounts and other payable and accruals of

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

HK\$12.8 million, partially offset by an increase in payment processing receivables of HK\$71.3 million.

Net Cashflow used in Investing Activities

Our cashflow used in investing activities reflects cash outflows for acquiring property, plant and equipment, acquiring our subsidiary, Kotohako Inc., and loans made to related parties. Our cashflow from investing activities reflects the cash acquired upon the acquisition of VeriTrans and repayment of loans from related parties.

For the year ended June 30, 2013, our net cashflow from investing activities was HK\$15.5 million. Our net cashflow from investing activities was principally derived from a repayment of loans to the Digital Garage Group of HK\$162.7 million, partially offset by the purchase of intangible assets of HK\$61.3 million, purchase of property, plant and equipment of HK\$34.5 million, loans to Digital Garage of HK\$19.4 million and the acquisition of a subsidiary of HK\$13.0 million and purchase of financial investments of HK\$19.0 million in connection with our purchase of Kotohako in December 2012.

For the year ended June 30, 2012, our net cashflow from investing activities was HK\$461.9 million. Our net cashflow from investing activities was principally derived from cash and cash equivalents of VeriTrans following the completion of the acquisition of HK\$605.6 million, partially offset by loans to our Controlling Shareholder of HK\$118.6 million, the purchase of intangible assets of HK\$15.6 million, the purchase of available-for-sale investments of HK\$5.9 million and the purchase of property, plant and equipment of HK\$3.6 million primarily related to the acquisition of VeriTrans.

For the year ended June 30, 2011, our net cashflow used in investing activities was HK\$37.8 million. Our net cashflow used in investing activities was principally a result of loans to our Controlling Shareholder of HK\$28.0 million, the purchase of software for internal use of HK\$6.7 million and the purchase of property, plant and equipment of HK\$2.6 million.

Net Cashflow used in Financing Activities

Our cashflow from financing activities is primarily generated from proceeds from the issuance of shares. Our cashflow used in financing activities reflects repayment of bank borrowings and dividends and distributions paid to our equity holders and non-controlling interests.

For the year ended June 30, 2013, our net cashflow used in financing activities was HK\$102.8 million. Our net cashflow used in financing activities was primarily due to a dividend paid to Digital Garage in the amount of HK\$102.0 million, a distribution of HK\$99.5 million to Digital Garage and the repayment of interest-bearing bank borrowings of HK\$1.0 million, partially offset by HK\$100.0 million representing the share capital obtained upon incorporation.

For the year ended June 30, 2012, our net cashflow used in financing activities was HK\$39.3 million, which was principally a result of dividends paid to our Controlling Shareholder and the net changes in bank overdrafts not repayable on demand.

For the year ended June 30, 2011, there was net cashflow from financing activities of HK\$18.7 million which was from the net changes in bank overdrafts not repayable on demand.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

WORKING CAPITAL

Taking into account the financial resources available to us, including our available banking facilities, revenue generated from our operations and the estimated net proceeds from the Global Offering, and in the absence of unforeseen circumstances, our Directors are of the opinion that we have sufficient working capital to meet our working capital requirements for at least 12 months from the date of this prospectus.

ANALYSIS OF VARIOUS ITEMS FROM THE STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Intangible Assets

Our intangible assets primarily consist of (i) goodwill, (ii) software, (iii) software development in progress, (iv) trademarks and (v) customer relationships. The following table sets forth our intangible assets as of the dates indicated:

	<u>June 30, 2011</u>	<u>June 30, 2012</u>	<u>June 30, 2013</u>
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Goodwill	—	495,334,123	410,440,730
Software	19,479,911	84,683,446	74,400,761
Software development in progress	—	6,375,720	12,912,186
Trademarks	—	471,722,114	379,307,632
Customer relationships	—	301,806,338	228,263,217
Others	319,933	547,997	420,753
Total	19,799,844	1,360,469,738	1,105,745,279

As of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, we had intangible assets of HK\$19.8 million, HK\$1,360.5 million and HK\$1,105.7 million, respectively.

Our intangible assets decreased from HK\$1,360.5 million as of June 30, 2012 to HK\$1,105.7 as of June 30, 2013 primarily due to amortization of software and customer relationship and decrease in each balance of intangible assets as a result of the depreciation of Japanese yen against Hong Kong dollars, partially offset by the addition in software under development of HK\$49.0 million during the period. The addition in software was primarily attributable to the software development to launch new services.

Our intangible assets increased from HK\$19.8 million as of June 30, 2011 to HK\$1,360.5 million as of June 30, 2012 primarily due to the acquisition of VeriTrans in April 2012. See the section headed “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to Our Business—A significant amount of intangible assets is recorded on our combined statement of financial position. Future impairment of our intangible assets could have a material adverse impact on our financial condition and results of operations” in this prospectus.

The following table sets forth our accumulated amortization of intangible assets:

	<u>June 30, 2011</u>	<u>June 30, 2012</u>	<u>June 30, 2013</u>
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Goodwill	—	—	—
Software	36,015,416	46,143,057	60,168,382
Software development in progress	—	—	—
Trademarks	—	—	—
Customer relationships	—	2,988,182	16,819,395
Others	496,463	545,615	15,062
Total	36,511,879	49,676,854	77,002,839

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Goodwill

Goodwill arises primarily in respect of our acquisition of VeriTrans and Kotohako. Impairment testing is performed by comparing the carrying value of goodwill with the present value of expected future cash flows. The life of goodwill is indefinite.

Software

Software is amortized over its expected useful life of 5 years. Software under development is not amortized, but is reviewed for impairment where appropriate.

Software development in progress

Software development in progress represents the costs primarily associated with software developed by third party contractors. Upon completion of development, the costs are transferred and recorded as computer software for amortization.

Trademarks

Trademarks have been assessed as having an indefinite useful life. Our management reviews the assessment of the useful life of trademarks on a regular basis. Trademarks are reviewed for impairment where appropriate.

Customer relationships

Customer relationships were acquired in the acquisition of VeriTrans in April 2012. Customer relationships refer to acquired customer portfolios and information. Customer relationships are amortized on a straight-line basis over their useful life of 17 years. The useful life was based on the estimated period of economic benefit to be derived from the portfolio.

During the Track Record Period, we assessed that there was no impairment or any changes to the estimated useful lives of our other intangible assets.

Financial investment

As of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, we had financial investments of nil, HK\$5.8 million and HK\$21.4 million, respectively. Our financial investments are considered to be available-for-sale.

Our financial investments increased from HK\$5.8 million as of June 30, 2012 to HK\$21.4 million as of June 30, 2013 due to our investment in commercial bonds that we plan to hold for long-term investment.

Our financial investments increased from nil as of June 30, 2011 to HK\$5.8 million as of June 30, 2012 due to the acquisition of shares of PT. Tokopedia, an Indonesian online marketplace website operating company. We plan to hold these shares for long-term investment.

Investment in an associate

As of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, we had investment in an associate of nil, HK\$4.6 million and HK\$3.3 million, respectively. Our investment in an associate as of June 30, 2012 and 2013 reflects

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

our acquisition of 23% interest in PT. Midtrans, a joint venture company operating the VeriTrans Indonesia business, adjusted for our share of losses and exchange differences for the relevant periods.

Other non-current financial assets

As of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, we had other non-current financial assets, such as restricted cash and security deposits, of HK\$1.0 million, HK\$6.5 million and HK\$6.3 million, respectively.

Our other non-current financial assets decreased from HK\$6.5 million as of June 30, 2012 to HK\$6.3 million as of June 30, 2013 primarily due to the depreciation of Japanese yen against Hong Kong dollars.

Our other non-current financial assets increased from HK\$1.0 million as of June 30, 2011 to HK\$6.5 million as of June 30, 2012 primarily due to an increase in fixed deposits associated with the acquisition of VeriTrans in April 2012.

PAYMENT PROCESSING RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES ANALYSIS

Our payment processing receivables primarily relate to cash paid by consumers for purchase of goods and services and advance payments made to certain online merchants under service contracts providing for advance payment. Our payment processing payables primarily relate to fees to be paid to online merchants on behalf of financial institutions and convenience stores in connection with our agency payment services. Due to the difference in timing for triggering our contractual obligation to transfer funds to online merchants for transactions settled at financial institutions and convenience stores, the timing for recognizing payment processing receivables and payment processing payables also differs.

In the case of transactions settled through financial institutions, including credit card settled transactions, we are considered to have received funds at the time the financial institution transfer funds to our bank account and therefore, we do not recognize payment processing receivables. When a financial institution transfers funds representing the transaction amount net of fees charged by the financial institution to us, we record such amount as an increase to payment processing payables and an increase to cash and cash equivalents. When we subsequently transfer the transaction amount, net of fees charged by the financial institution and fees charged by us, to an online merchant, such amount is recorded as a decrease to cash and cash equivalents. At this time, we recognize an increase in revenue representing the difference between the transaction amount and the amount transferred to the online merchant, reduce payment processing payables by an amount representing the amount transferred to us from the financial institution and record the fees charged by the relevant financial institution under cost of sales.

In the case of convenience store transactions, we are deemed to have received funds for the purposes of triggering our contractual obligation to transfer funds to an online merchant at the time a consumer pays for its purchase at a convenience store. Upon a consumer making payment at a convenience store, we record the amount paid as an increase to payment processing payables. At this time, while we are deemed to have received funds for the purposes of triggering our contractual obligation to transfer funds to the online merchant, we have not yet received cash and therefore, a corresponding amount is recorded as an increase to payment processing receivables. When a

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

convenience store chain transfers funds representing the transaction amount net of fees charged by the convenience store chain to us, we record such amount as an increase to cash and cash equivalents and a decrease to payment processing receivables. When we transfer the transaction amount, net of fees charged by the convenience store chain and fees charged by us, to an online merchant, we record a decrease to cash and cash equivalents. At this time, we recognize an increase in revenue representing the difference between the transaction amount and the amount transferred to the online merchant, reduce payment processing payables by an amount representing the entire transaction amount and record fees charged by the convenience store chain under cost of sales.

Payment processing receivables

Our payment processing receivables primarily relate to receivables from convenience stores for cash paid by consumers for purchases of goods and services and advance payments made to certain online merchants under service contracts providing for advance payment. For transactions settled through financial institutions where the service contract does not provide for advance payment to the online merchant, our obligation to make payment to the online merchant arises only after we receive funds from a financial institution and therefore, we do not recognize any payment processing receivables for such transactions. Our payment processing receivables were HK\$347.0 million, HK\$662.0 million and HK\$628.8 million as of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively. The following table sets out a breakdown of our payment processing receivables as of the dates indicated:

	<u>June 30, 2011</u>	<u>June 30, 2012</u>	<u>June 30, 2013</u>
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Agency payment service—cash in transit from convenience stores	321,515,142	537,555,598	504,313,841
Advance payments made to online merchants*	25,458,650	124,427,279	124,510,615
	<u>346,973,792</u>	<u>661,982,877</u>	<u>628,824,456</u>

* The advance payments made to online merchants will be offset when we receive cash from credit card companies.

As of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, the amount of advance payments made to online merchants was HK\$25.5 million, HK\$124.4 million and HK\$124.5 million, representing 7.3%, 18.8% and 19.8%, respectively, of our total payment processing receivables. The amount of advance payments fluctuates from time to time depending on the liquidity needs of our online merchant customers.

The following table sets out our average payment processing receivable turnover days for the years/period indicated:

	<u>Year ended</u> <u>June 30, 2011</u>	<u>Year ended</u> <u>June 30, 2012</u>	<u>Year ended</u> <u>June 30, 2013</u>
Average payment processing receivable turnover days ⁽¹⁾	12.2	14.3	12.2

Note:

(1) Average payment processing receivable turnover days equals payment processing receivables balance at the end of the relevant year divided by average monthly transaction amount multiplied by 30.5 days. The average monthly transaction amount is equal to the total amount of transactions for the year divided by 12 months for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively.

Our major customers are online merchants in Japan. Our trading terms with our customers are generally determined by our standard service contract, which provides for service fees to be paid on a monthly basis and per transaction fees to be paid on a semi-monthly basis. We receive cash from the

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

convenience store for transactions settled by consumers at convenience stores and we remit these amounts to the merchants. However, the timing of receiving cash from the convenience store and remittance of payment to the merchants does not always match and therefore our related assets and liabilities may fluctuate on a daily basis. During the Track Record Period, no payment processing receivables as of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 were individually determined to be impaired. See the section headed “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to Our Business—Any significant impairment of payment processing receivables may adversely affect our cash flow and working capital, financial condition and results of operations” in this prospectus.

Payment processing payables

Our payment processing payables primarily relate to fees to be paid to online merchants on behalf of financial institutions and convenience stores in connection with our agency payment services, are non-interest bearing and have an average credit period of 30 days. For transactions settled through financial institutions, we recognize payment processing payables upon receipt of funds from financial institutions. For transactions settled by payment at convenience stores, we recognize payment processing payables upon a consumer making payment at a convenience store. Our payment processing payables were HK\$523.1 million, HK\$1,378.0 million and HK\$1,363.0 million as of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively. Fees to be paid to online merchants on behalf of financial institutions and convenience stores are transferred to a separate bank account pending payment to online merchants. We maintain this account for internal control purposes and do not use the funds in this separate bank account for any other purposes. The following table sets out our payment processing payables as of the dates indicated:

	<u>June 30, 2011</u>	<u>June 30, 2012</u>	<u>June 30, 2013</u>
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Agency payment service—to be paid to online merchants	523,109,354	1,378,021,130	1,362,977,494
	<u>523,109,354</u>	<u>1,378,021,130</u>	<u>1,362,977,494</u>

The following table sets out our average payment processing payable turnover days for the years/period indicated:

	<u>Year ended June 30, 2011</u>	<u>Year ended June 30, 2012</u>	<u>Year ended June 30, 2013</u>
Average payment processing payable turnover days ⁽¹⁾	17.8	13.6	10.3

Note:

(1) Average payment processing payable turnover days equals payment processing payables balance at the end of the relevant year divided by average monthly transaction amount multiplied by 30.5 days. The average monthly transaction amount is equal to the total amount of transactions for the year divided by 12 months for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively.

While our service contracts with online merchants may provide for a time period of up to 45 days or 60 days in the case of settlement by financial institutions or settlement via payment at convenience stores, respectively, between when we receive funds from financial institutions or convenience store chains and the time when we transfer funds to an online merchant, the majority of our service contracts with online merchants provide for shorter payment processing payable turnover days. For example, for a service contract where we provide agency payment services to an online merchant for credit card settled transactions where we transfer funds to the online merchant twice a month, the maximum payment processing payable turnover days is 15 days. For a service contract where we provide agency payment services to an online merchant for convenience store settled

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

transactions where we transfer funds to the online merchant six times a month, the maximum payment processing payable turnover days is 10 days.

FINANCIAL RATIOS

The following table sets forth certain financial ratios as of the respective dates:

	As of/years ended June 30,			As of/three months ended September 30, 2013
	2011	2012	2013	2013
Return on equity ratio	8.5%	2.7%	5.0%	N/A
Gearing ratio	6.7%	0%	0%	6.0%
Current ratio	1.4	1.3	1.2	1.3
Interest coverage	394.0	724.5	123.7	59.9

The following table sets forth certain financial ratios as of and for the year or period ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 and September 30, 2013, calculated using the relevant amounts in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our combined financial statements. See the sections headed “Financial Information—Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosure about Market Risk—Foreign Exchange Rate Risk” and “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to the Global Offering—Fluctuations in the exchange rates of the Hong Kong dollar may adversely affect your investment” in this prospectus.

	As of/years ended June 30,			As of/three months ended September 30, 2013
	2011	2012	2013	2013
Return on equity ratio	8.8%	2.6%	4.3%	N/A
Gearing ratio	6.7%	0%	0%	6.0%
Current ratio	1.4	1.3	1.2	1.3
Interest coverage	394.0	724.5	119.4	60.0

For the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 and the three months ended September 30, 2013, our return on equity ratio, which is calculated as net profit divided by shareholders’ equity as of the end of the respective year/period, was 8.5%, 2.7% and 5.0%, respectively. The decrease in our return on equity ratio during the year ended June 30, 2012 was primarily due to an increase in shareholders’ equity during the same period. The increase in our return on equity ratio during the year ended June 30, 2013 was primarily due to a decrease in shareholders’ equity during the same period.

As of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 and September 30, 2013, our gearing ratio, which is calculated as total borrowings divided by total equity as of the end of the respective year/period, was approximately 6.7%, 0%, 0% and 6.0%, respectively. The decrease in our gearing ratio during the year ended June 30, 2012 was primarily due to the decrease in our total borrowings as a result of repayment of loans of HK\$19.3 million. While our total borrowings increased slightly during the year ended June 30, 2013, the increase did not have a material impact on our gearing ratio. The increase in our gearing ratio during the three months ended September 30, 2013 was primarily due to an increase of bank loans and overdrafts of HK\$79.3 million.

As of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 and September 30, 2013, our current ratio, which is calculated as current assets divided by current liabilities as of the end of the respective year/period, was 1.4, 1.3, 1.2 and 1.3, respectively. The decrease in our current ratio during the years ended June 30,

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2012 and 2013 was primarily due to the increase in payment processing payables as a result of the acquisition and consolidation of VeriTrans and the settlement of short-term loans of HK\$146.8 million. The increase in current ratio during the three months ended September 30, 2013 was primarily due to a decrease in payment processing payables of HK\$243.7 million.

For the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 and the three months ended September 30, 2013, our interest coverage, which is calculated as profit before interest expenses and tax divided by interest expenses for the respective year or period, was 394.0, 724.5, 123.7 and 59.9, respectively. The increase in our interest coverage for the year ended June 30, 2012 was primarily due to the increase in our net profit before interest expenses and tax as a result of the acquisition of VeriTrans, while our interest expenses for the same period remained relatively stable. The decrease in our interest coverage for the year ended June 30, 2013 and three months ended September 30, 2013 was primarily due to an increase in interest on bank loans and overdrafts of HK\$217,382 and HK\$359,474, respectively.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the Track Record Period, we engaged in certain transactions with our Controlling Shareholder, subsidiaries or Directors. The related party transactions during the Track Record Period are also set out in Note 26 of the section headed “Appendix I—Accountants’ Report” in this prospectus. The amounts due to Digital Garage, our Controlling Shareholder, will be repaid or waived in full upon Listing. Payments made by the related parties on our behalf mainly represent shareholders’ loans used to fund our operations, as set out in greater detail in the section headed “Relationship with our Controlling Shareholder—Independence from Digital Garage” in this prospectus.

Our Directors have confirmed that these related party transactions were conducted in the ordinary course of business and on normal commercial terms.

RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

The following represents our management’s analysis on our results of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2013. Our Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the unaudited consolidated management accounts of our Group for the three months ended September 30, 2013 in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”). Our consolidated management accounts for the three months ended September 30, 2013 are unaudited but have been reviewed by our reporting accountants, Ernst & Young, in accordance with the Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the HKICPA. The following financial information for the three months ended September 30, 2013 (the “**Interim Financial Information**”) is shown in Hong Kong dollars, our presentation currency, and Japanese yen, representing the relevant amounts prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our Interim Financial Information. See the sections headed “Financial Information—Qualitative and Quantitative Disclosure about Market Risk—Foreign Exchange Rate Risk” and “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to the Global Offering—Fluctuations in the exchange rates of the Hong Kong dollar may adversely affect your investment” in this prospectus.

Based on our unaudited consolidated management accounts of the Group, our total revenue decreased by approximately 10.7%, or HK\$32.6 million, from approximately HK\$303.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2012 to approximately HK\$271.2 million for the three months

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ended September 30, 2013, primarily due to the depreciation of the Japanese yen against the Hong Kong dollar, partially offset by an increase in revenue from the growth of our business.

Based on our unaudited consolidated management accounts, our total revenue represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our Interim Financial Information increased by 12.5%, or ¥385.8 million, from ¥3,080.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2012 to about ¥3,466.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2013. The increase in revenue was primarily attributable to the growth of our business.

Based on our unaudited consolidated management accounts, our gross profit decreased by approximately 22.3% for the three months ended September 30, 2013 as compared to that of the corresponding period in 2012, primarily due to the depreciation of the Japanese yen against the Hong Kong dollar. Our overall gross profit margin decreased from 28.4% for the three months ended September 30, 2012 to 24.8% for the three months ended September 30, 2013 mainly due to the increase in number of credit card settled transactions, which have generally higher cost of sales than convenience store settled transactions.

Based on our unaudited consolidated management accounts, our gross profit represented in Japanese yen prior to conversion into Hong Kong dollars for the purposes of our Interim Financial Information decreased by approximately 2.0% for the three months ended September 30, 2013 as compared to that of the corresponding period in 2012. Our overall gross profit margin calculated using our gross profit and revenue represented in Japanese yen decreased from approximately 28.4% for the three months ended September 30, 2012 to approximately 24.8% for the corresponding period in 2013, primarily due to the increase in the number of credit card settled transactions with generally higher cost of sales than convenience store transactions.

As of June 30, 2013, we had incurred expenses in connection with the proposed Global Offering of HK\$11.2 million, which were accounted for as our general and administrative expenses for the year ended June 30, 2013. By the completion of the Global Offering, we expect to further incur an estimated amount of HK\$19.0 million of expenses which is subject to adjustment to be further agreed by the Company, the Sole Bookrunner and other parties.

DIGITAL GARAGE FIRST QUARTER RESULTS

Warning Statement

YOU SHOULD ONLY RELY ON THE INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THIS PROSPECTUS AND DOCUMENTS ISSUED BY THE COMPANY TO MAKE YOUR INVESTMENT DECISION AND SHOULD NOT RELY ON ANY PARTICULAR STATEMENTS IN OTHER PUBLISHED ANNOUNCEMENTS, NEWS REPORTS AND/OR RESEARCH ANALYST REPORTS RELATING TO OUR CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER, DIGITAL GARAGE, THE GROUP AND THE GLOBAL OFFERING. SEE THE SECTION HEADED “DISCLOSURES BY OUR CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER” IN THIS PROSPECTUS.

On November 12, 2013, Digital Garage announced its financial results for the three months ended September 30, 2013 (the “**DG First Quarter Results**”). The following is a summary of the selected financial information relating to Digital Garage’s payment segment, which comprises the

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Group, extracted from the DG First Quarter Results. The DG First Quarter Results did not include any forward looking financial statements with respect to Digital Garage's payment segment.

	September 30, 2013
	¥ millions
Net Sales	3,277
Operating Income	203

Digital Garage announced that its payment segment achieved a revenue growth of 17% as compared to ¥2,810 million recorded for the same period in 2012 primarily due to the growing Japan e-commerce market. Operating income decreased from ¥308 million for the three months ended September 30, 2012 to ¥203 million for the three months ended September 30, 2013 primarily as a result of expenses incurred in connection with the Global Offering and costs incurred in connection with our joint ventures in Indonesia and China.

We make no representation as to the appropriateness, accuracy, completeness or reliability of the information disclosed in the DG First Quarter Results. Investors should not rely on any particular statements in other published announcements, news reports and/or research analyst reports relating to our Controlling Shareholder, Digital Garage, the Group and the Global Offering. Financial information published by Digital Garage may differ from our financial information due to differences between HKFRS and JGAAP, difference in scope of businesses and elimination of intercompany transactions.

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS, CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Operating Lease Arrangements

We lease certain buildings under operating leases. The leases typically run for an average period of one to five years. The Group has entered into commercial leases on certain properties and equipment. These leases have an average life of between one and five years. Certain property leases have renewal options, whereby leases can be extended at a market rental rate. The following table sets forth our commitments for operating lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as of the dates indicated:

	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2012	June 30, 2013
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Office Rental Payments			
Within one year	—	951,342	337,449
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	—	114,364	144,113
	—	1,065,706	481,562
	—	1,065,706	481,562

Capital Commitments

During the Track Record Period, the Group had no material capital commitments.

Contingent Liabilities

Except as disclosed in the indebtedness statement as set out below and the normal trade payables, we did not have outstanding indebtedness or any loan capital issued and outstanding or agreed to be issued, bank overdrafts, loans or similar indebtedness, liabilities under acceptances (other than normal trade bills) or acceptance credits, debentures, mortgages, charges, finance leases or hire

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

purchase commitments, guarantees or other material contingent liabilities as of October 31, 2013, being the latest practicable date for the purpose of the indebtedness statement, we had no material contingent liabilities and was not involved in any material legal proceedings. The Directors are not aware of any pending or potential material legal proceedings involving our Group.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

Our capital expenditures consist primarily of purchase of software, purchase of property, plant and equipment. Our capital expenditures for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013 were HK\$9.4 million, HK\$854.5 million and HK\$89.9 million, respectively. Our capital expenditures during the Track Record Period were primarily related to the acquisition of VeriTrans in April 2012.

The following table sets forth our capital expenditures for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013:

	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2012	June 30, 2013
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Software development in progress—internal development	411,818	807,823	5,076,939
Software development in progress—acquired separately	6,217,594	14,761,161	43,952,691
Purchase of fixtures, fittings and equipment	2,645,967	3,120,274	37,602,078
Leasehold improvements	—	466,338	2,842,910
Acquisition of a subsidiary—Other intangible assets	—	823,136,816	130,771
Acquisition of a subsidiary—Property, plant and equipment	—	12,169,115	249,117
Others	90,546	15,079	58,028
Total	9,365,925	854,476,606	89,912,534

INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our borrowings as of the dates indicated:

	June 30, 2011	June 30, 2012	June 30, 2013	October 31, 2013
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$ (unaudited)
Bank loans and overdrafts repayable:				
Within one year	19,286,403	—	217,703	78,678,206
Finance lease payables:				
Within one year	—	—	228,953	230,513
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	—	—	901,398	824,037
	—	—	1,130,351	1,054,550

VeriTrans entered into credit facility agreements with Sumitomo Mitsui Bank for an amount of ¥5,000 million (HK\$397 million)* and Sumitomo Trust Bank for an amount of ¥2,000 million (HK\$159 million)*. These credit facilities bear an interest rate of 1.475% per annum.

ECONTEXT entered into credit facility agreements with Sumitomo Mitsui Bank for an amount of ¥3,000 million (HK\$238 million)* with an interest rate of 1.475% per annum, which is secured by our equity interest in VeriTrans.

The amounts utilised under these lines of credit were HK\$19,286,403, HK\$Nil, HK\$Nil and HK\$78,678,206 at June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, and October 31, 2013, respectively.

As of October 31, 2013, we had bank loans and overdrafts repayable within one year of HK\$78.7 million, representing drawdowns from our credit facility agreements with Sumitomo Mitsui

Note:

* The credit facility amounts as of October 31, 2013 are converted into Hong Kong dollars at an exchange rate of JPY1,000 to HK\$79.4.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Bank, which we have reserved for future settlement of payment processing payables. The increase was primarily attributable to the expected increase in advance payments made in the first half of November 2013.

The finance lease payables of the Group bear an interest rate of 2.15% per annum and are secured by related property, plant and equipment of the Group.

Except as disclosed in this prospectus and apart from intra-group liabilities and normal trade payables, we did not have outstanding indebtedness or any loan capital issued and outstanding or agreed to be issued, bank overdrafts, loans or similar indebtedness, liabilities under acceptances (other than normal trade bills) or acceptance credits, debentures, mortgages, charges, finance leases or hire purchase commitments, guarantees or other material contingent liabilities as of the close of business on October 31, 2013, being the latest practicable date for the purpose of this indebtedness statement.

Our Directors confirm that, as of the Latest Practicable Date, there is no material adverse change in the Group's indebtedness since October 31, 2013, and there are no plans for any member of the Group to undertake any material external financing.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

We have not entered into any material off-balance sheet arrangements or commitments to guarantee the payment obligations of any third parties. We do not have any variable interest in any unconsolidated entity that provides financing, liquidity, market risk or credit support to us or engages in leasing or hedging or product development services with us.

QUALITATIVE AND QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABOUT MARKET RISK

We are exposed to various types of market risks in the ordinary course of our business, including fluctuations in interest rates on our fixed and variable rate indebtedness. We manage our exposure to these and other market risks through regular operating and financial activities. Currently, we do not utilize interest rate swaps, forward or option contracts on foreign currencies or commodities or other types of derivative financial instruments.

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily from deposits with banks, amounts advanced to online merchants pending payment by credit card merchant acquirers and the amount of payment processing receivables. The Company manages its credit risk exposure from its deposits with banks by only using well-established and regulated banks. There is no significant credit risk from amounts advanced to online merchants pending payment by credit card merchant acquirers and from payment processing receivables as the counterparties are credit card merchant acquirers, which are generally well-established and regulated banks, and major convenience store chains in Japan, most of which are listed companies in Japan, and such amounts are usually settled within 45 days of the transaction date in the case of credit card merchant acquirers and 60 days of the transaction date in the case of convenience stores. During the Track Record Period, there were no incidents of default on the part of credit card merchant acquirers or convenience store chains in connection with the settlement of any advance payments made by the Group.

Foreign Exchange Rate Risk

Our online payment service businesses in Japan handle transactions denominated in Japanese yen only, and therefore, we are not subject to transaction foreign exchange risk. Likewise, our revenues derived from businesses outside of Japan, such as our share of profits through VeriTrans Indonesia, are denominated in the respective local currency and are also not subject to transaction foreign exchange

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

risk. Our exposure to foreign exchange risk primarily arises as a result of the difference in the currencies in which the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries and associates are denominated and the functional currency of those entities for the purposes of our combined financial statements. Our combined financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency. The functional currency of our foreign subsidiaries, ECONTEXT and VeriTrans, is Japanese yen. Due to fluctuations in the exchange rate of Japanese yen to/from Hong Kong dollars, any trends associated with the performance of our operations attributable to our subsidiaries in Japan with Japanese yen as their functional currency may not be accurately presented in our combined financial statements that are presented in Hong Kong dollars. During the Track Record Period, the Japanese yen appreciated against the Hong Kong dollar by 9.6% and 1.5% during the periods from June 30, 2010 to June 30, 2011 and from June 30, 2011 to June 30, 2012, respectively, which resulted in exchange gains on translation of foreign operations recognized in other comprehensive income of HK\$21.4 million and HK\$34.8 million for the years ended June 30, 2011 and 2012, respectively, and depreciated against the Hong Kong dollar by 19.6% during the period from June 30, 2012 to June 30, 2013, which resulted in exchange loss on translation of foreign operations recognized in other comprehensive loss of HK\$287.0 million for the year ended June 30, 2013. If such depreciation did not occur and the exchange rate as of June 30, 2013 remained roughly the same as that existing as of June 30, 2012, our financial results for the year ended June 30, 2013 would see significant improvements. Any fluctuations in the Japanese yen to Hong Kong dollar exchange rate in future reporting periods may also affect the comparability of our results of operations with prior periods.

The Company held bank deposits denominated in Japanese yen, being monetary items denominated in a currency other than the Company's functional currency, in an aggregate amount equivalent to HK\$24.9 million as of June 30, 2013. The Company recognized foreign exchange losses in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" when the relevant monetary items denominated in a currency other than the Company's functional currency were translated to Hong Kong dollars (the Company's functional currency) for the purposes of the Company's combined financial statements. The exchange rates between the Japanese yen and the Hong Kong dollar and other foreign currencies are affected by, among other things, changes in political and economic conditions. Following the completion of the Global Offering, the Company may continue to hold a portion of its cash and cash equivalents in currencies other than the Hong Kong dollar. The Company may also exchange its cash and cash equivalents denominated in Hong Kong dollars into foreign currencies on an as needed basis. As the Company's functional currency is the Hong Kong dollar, such foreign currency-denominated cash and cash equivalents are exposed to fluctuations in the value of the Hong Kong dollar against the currencies in which these cash and cash equivalents are denominated. Any significant depreciation of these foreign currencies against the Hong Kong dollar may result in significant exchange losses.

We manage our foreign currency risk by holding cash and bank deposits denominated in Japanese yen by our subsidiaries in Japan and in Hong Kong dollar by the Company. We have not entered into any foreign currency hedging transactions.

Furthermore, the bank borrowings of our subsidiaries in Japan are primarily denominated in Japanese yen (the functional currency of those subsidiaries). However, we are exposed to foreign currency risks when making investments denominated in foreign currencies, in particular our investments in Indonesia through our joint venture and elsewhere in the world. The value of the Japanese yen is subject to changes in Japan's political and economic conditions, as well as world economic and market conditions, all of which are beyond our control.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Interest rate risk

Our exposure to interest rate risk arises from bank deposits, bank loans and amounts due from and to related companies. These deposits and borrowings bear interest at fixed rates. Higher interest rates may adversely affect our revenue, profit from operations and net profit. We have not historically been exposed nor do we anticipate being exposed to material risks due to changes in interest rates on debt denominated in Japanese yen, although our future interest income and interest disbursements may fluctuate in line with changes in interest rates on debt denominated in Japanese yen.

Liquidity risk

Our liquidity is primarily dependent on our ability to maintain sufficient cash inflows from our operations to meet any debt obligations as they become due, and our ability to obtain external financing to meet our committed future capital expenditures. In addition, the ongoing liquidity crisis could affect our ability to obtain new financing at rates that are favorable to us. We believe we are taking all necessary measures to maintain sufficient liquidity reserves to support the sustainability and growth of our business in the current circumstances and to repay any outstanding borrowings when they fall due.

Deflation

In recent years, Japan has not experienced significant inflation or deflation, and thus inflation and deflation have not had a significant effect on our business during the past three years. According to the Statistics Bureau in the Japan Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications, Japan's overall national deflation rate, as represented by the annual change in the general consumer price index, was 0.4%, 0.2% and an inflation rate of 0.2% as of June 30, 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively. If deflation increases or if Japan experiences inflation, our business, financial condition and results of operations could suffer.

PROFIT FORECAST⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾

Our Directors believe that, on the bases and assumptions set out in “Appendix III—Profit Forecast” to this prospectus and in the absence of unforeseen circumstances, our forecast consolidated profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and our unaudited pro forma forecast earnings per Share for the year ending June 30, 2014 will be as follows:

Forecast consolidated profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the year ending June 30, 2014	not less than HK\$68.1 million (or equivalent to approximately JPY898.0 million)
Unaudited pro forma forecast earnings per Share	not less than HK\$0.136 (or equivalent to approximately JPY1.793)

Notes:

- (1) The calculation of the unaudited pro forma forecast earnings per Share is based on the forecast consolidated profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the year ending June 30, 2014 and a total of 500,000,000 Shares being issued and outstanding during the entire year, as if the Capitalization Issue and the Global Offering had occurred on July 1, 2013. This calculation assumes that the Over-allotment Option is not exercised and does not take into account any Shares which may be allotted and issued or repurchased by the Company pursuant to the general mandate given to our Directors to allot and issue or repurchase Shares.*
- (2) The forecast consolidated profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and the unaudited pro forma forecast earnings per Share for the year ending June 30, 2014 is converted into Japanese yen at an exchange rate of JPY13.187 to HK\$1.00, as of the Latest Practicable Date.*

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Sensitivity Analyses

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of our revenue and profit attributable to equity holders of the Company to certain changes in assumptions as set forth below. The sensitivity illustrations are based exclusively on movements in revenue and profit attributable to equity holders of the Company resulting from the circumstances considered and are not profit forecasts for the purposes of the Listing Rules or any other purpose and accordingly have not been reported on by the reporting accountants or the Sole Sponsor.

Results of a sensitivity analysis of the impact of changes in the average selling prices and average fee margins of our online payment services on our revenue and profit attributable to equity holders for the year ending June 30, 2014 would be as follows:

	12 months ending June 30, 2014	
	Revenue	Profit attributable to equity holders
	HK\$ millions	HK\$ millions
Original Forecast:	1,166.0	68.1
Decrease in the average fee margin and average selling price of:		
i) 5%	1,107.7	58.5
ii) 10%	1,049.4	47.7
iii) 15%	991.1	36.9
Increase in the average fee margin and average selling price of:		
iv) 5%	1,224.3	80.2
v) 10%	1,282.6	91.0
vi) 15%	1,340.9	101.8

Results of a sensitivity analysis of the impact of hypothetical changes in the Japanese yen to Hong Kong dollar exchange rate on our revenue and profit attributable to equity holders of the Company for the year ending June 30, 2014 would be as follows:

	12 months ending June 30, 2014	
	Revenue	Profit attributable to equity holders
	HK\$ millions	HK\$ millions
Original Forecast:	1,166.0	68.1
Depreciation in Japanese yen against Hong Kong dollars of:		
i) 5% (HK\$1: ¥13.16)	1,110.5	64.8
ii) 10% (HK\$1: ¥13.78)	1,060.0	61.9
iii) 15% (HK\$1: ¥14.41)	1,013.9	59.2
Appreciation in Japanese yen against Hong Kong dollars of:		
i) 5% (HK\$1: ¥11.90)	1,227.4	71.7
ii) 10% (HK\$1: ¥11.28)	1,295.6	75.7
iii) 15% (HK\$1: ¥10.65)	1,371.8	80.1

The above sensitivity analyses are for reference only, are intended to show a range of possible outcomes under different market conditions and are not meant to be exhaustive. Actual variation could exceed the ranges shown above and the profit forecast is subject to additional uncertainty.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DIVIDEND POLICY

After completion of the Global Offering, our shareholders will be entitled to receive any dividends we declare. The payment and amount of any dividend will be at the discretion of the Board and will depend on our general business condition and strategies, cash flows, financial results and capital requirements, interests of our shareholders, taxation conditions, statutory restrictions, and other factors that our Board deems relevant. Pursuant to the Companies Ordinance and our Articles of Association, we may by ordinary resolution declare dividends in any currency but no dividend may be declared in excess of the amount recommended by our Board. In addition, under the Companies Ordinance and our Articles of Association, dividends may only be declared and paid out of our profits available for distribution.

Our ability to declare future dividends will also depend on the availability of dividends, if any, received from our operating subsidiaries in Japan. Pursuant to Japanese laws, dividends may only be paid subject to a limit equal to the distributable amount then existing. Pursuant to the Companies Act and the relevant Ordinance of the Ministry of Justice of Japan, a company's distributable amount is calculated based on the retained earnings (*joyo kin*) recorded in the company's non-consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with JGAAP (rather than HKFRS) with certain adjustments (including the deduction of the book value of any treasury shares held by the company). In general, we do not expect to declare dividends in a year where we do not have any distributable amounts.

We currently intend to retain most, if not all, of our available funds and future earnings to operate and expand our business primarily through acquisitions and joint ventures. The Board will review the dividend policy on an annual basis. Cash dividends on our Shares, if any, will be paid in Hong Kong dollars.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

The Company was only incorporated on September 10, 2012. The Company did not have any distributable reserves as at the Latest Practicable Date.

DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Our Directors have confirmed that, except as disclosed in this prospectus, there were no circumstances which, as of the Latest Practicable Date, had they been required to comply with Rules 13.13 to 13.19 of the Listing Rules, would have given rise to a disclosure requirement under Rules 13.13 to 13.19 of the Listing Rules.

NO MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE

Our Directors confirm that there has been no material adverse change in the financial or trading position of our Group since June 30, 2013 (the date to which our latest audited combined financial statements were prepared as set out in the section headed "Appendix I—Accountants' Report" in this prospectus).

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ADJUSTED COMBINED NET TANGIBLE ASSETS

The following is an unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted combined net tangible assets of our Group, prepared in accordance with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules, is for illustrative purposes only, and is set out below to illustrate the effect of the Global Offering and the Capitalization Issue on the combined net tangible assets of our Group as of June 30, 2013 as if the Global Offering and the Capitalization Issue had taken place on June 30, 2013.

The unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted combined net tangible assets of our Group has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of our Group had the Global Offering and the Capitalization Issue been completed as of June 30, 2013 or at any future date.

	Combined net tangible assets attributable to equity holders of the Company as of June 30, 2013 ⁽¹⁾	Estimated net proceeds receivable by the Company from the Global Offering ⁽²⁾	Unaudited pro forma adjusted combined net tangible assets attributable to equity holders of the Company ⁽³⁾	Unaudited pro forma adjusted combined net tangible assets per Share ⁽⁴⁾
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Based on an Offer				
Price of HK\$2.96 per Share	188,149,566	307,435,733	495,585,299	0.99
Based on an Offer				
Price of HK\$3.59 per Share	188,149,566	383,423,183	571,572,749	1.14

Notes:

⁽¹⁾ The combined net tangible assets attributable to equity holders of the Company as of June 30, 2013 is determined based on information extracted from the Accountants' Report set out in the section headed "Appendix I—Accountants' Report" in this prospectus and set forth below:

	As of June 30, 2013 HK\$
Combined net assets of the Group attributable to equity holders of the Company	1,293,894,845
Less: Intangible assets (including goodwill and other intangible assets)	1,105,745,279
Combined net tangible assets of the Group attributable to equity holders of the Company	188,149,566

⁽²⁾ The estimated net proceeds from the Global Offering is based on the Offer Shares and the Offer Price of HK\$2.96 or HK\$3.59 per Share, being the low or high end of the stated offer price range, after deduction of the underwriting fees and other estimated related costs payable by the Company, assuming that the Over-allotment Option is not exercised.

⁽³⁾ No adjustment has been made to the unaudited pro forma adjusted combined net tangible assets of the Group to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Group entered into subsequent to June 30, 2013.

⁽⁴⁾ The unaudited pro forma adjusted combined net tangible assets per Share is calculated based on 500,000,000 Shares in issue immediately following the completion of the Capitalization Issue and the Global Offering, assuming that the Over-allotment Option is not exercised and without taking into account any Shares which may be allotted and issued or repurchased by our Company pursuant to the general mandate given to our Directors to allot and issue or repurchase Shares.